BUSINESS OBJECTS

Set Analyzer
User's Guide

Version 2.2

Windows



BusinessObjects Set Analyzer™

Version 2.2

User’s Guide

No part of the computer software or this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical,
including photocopying, recording, or by any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from Business Objects.
The information in this document is subject to change without notice. If you find any problems with this documentation, please report them to
Business Objects in writing, using the Reader’s Comments Form found in the back of this document. Business Objects does not warrant that
this document is error free.

Copyright © Business Objects 1999-2001. All rights reserved.
Portions © Copyright 1996, Microsoft Corporation. All rights reserved.

This publication includes copyrighted material of AnswerSets-Next Action Technology, Inc. used under
license.

Trademarks:
The Business Objects logo, BusinessQuery and BusinessMiner are registered trademarks of Business Objects S.A.
Set Analyzer, BusinessObjects, Weblntelligence, ReportScript, and Microcube are trademarks of Business Objects S.A.

Microsoft, Windows, Windows NT, Access, Microsoft VBA, the Visual Basic Logo and other names of Microsoft products referenced herein are
either registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/or other countries.

Oracle is a registered trademark of Oracle Corporation. All other names of Oracle products referenced herein are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Oracle Corporation.

All other product and company names mentioned herein are the trademarks of their respective owners.

This software and documentation is commercial computer software under Federal Acquisition regulations, and is provided only under the
Restricted Rights of the Federal Acquisition Regulations applicable to commercial computer software provided at private expense. The use,
duplication, or disclosure by the U.S. Government is subject to restrictions set forth in subdivision (c)(1)(ii) of the Rights in Technical Data and
Computer Software clause at 252.227-7013.

U.S. Patent No. 5,555,403
Part Number: 391-10-220-01

Edition: 0



Contents

Finding the Information You Need vii
It's in the DOCUMENTATION «...cueriiiieieiiiiinirietetet ettt ettt bbbttt eaees viii
ADOUL this GUIE.......eiiiiiiiciicittr ettt xiii
Chapter 1 Introduction 15
OVEIVIEW ...ttt ettt ettt ettt et b e et a et b st n e bt e b et st sese e bt s b et saestenenenaen 16
What is Set ANAIYZEI? .......cciiiiiiiiii s 16
TWRAE IS @ SEE7....eniiiieicic ettt 16
TWRAE AI'E SEES ...ttt bbbttt bbbt 18
Chapter 2 Installing and Starting Set Analyzer 21
OVEIVIEW ...ttt bbb sa et en e saen 22
System ReqUITEIMNENES ..........cciiiiiiiici e 22
Installing Set ANALYZET ..o 23
Starting Set ANALYZET ... 26
Chapter 3 The Set Analyzer Environment 29
OVEIVIEW ...ttt ettt ettt ettt sttt b et b e bt a et b et n e bt b et s s bt st ne bt n b et saesteneneneen 31
GBS VIBW ..ttt 32
SEPMANAZET VIEW .....viiiiiiiiiiiicce e 36
VISUAIDAA VIEW ..ottt ettt 40
VISUALSELS VIEW ...ttt ettt ettt bbbttt ettt bbb 44
REFINE VIBW ..ttt bttt sttt ettt 47
EVENt ANALYSIS......couiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 52
FUNCHONS MEIUS.....venitiiiiciirieiiteeetctetee ettt ettt sttt et sae st enenenaen 56
USET OPHIONIS....oviiiiiiiiiiicicrc et sttt en e 58
Chapter 4 Getting Started with Set Creation 61
OVEIVIEW ...ttt ettt ettt b et bbbt a et b et se bt e b et s bt s st e bt s e b et saesteneneneen 62

Set Analyzer User’s Guide il



Contents

ProceSSINg SOtS ......c.cvoviviiiiiicicc e 62
Working with Existing Sets in Sets VIEW ...........cocoiiiiuiiriiiniccccicicie e 74
Chapter 5 Advanced Set Creation 89
OVETVIEW ..ottt s e b e es s s e s s aeneneas 90
User Defined ObJect TTEES ..........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiic e 90
SAMPLINIE ...t 93
SCOTINEG POINES.....cooiiiiiiiiiii e 97
Importing and EXPOrting..........ccceiiiiniiiiiiiiiiice s 101
ClOMNING SEES ....oueeiiiiii e 105
Chapter 6 Scheduling Set Processing 107
OVEIVIEW ..ottt s et a e a e n s 108
Freehand SQL........ovooiieicee ettt ettt et e e ete et e e te et e bt et e ete et e eseenaeeteeneeereenteereeareentesreeneeas 110
Chapter 7 Models 113
OVEIVIEW ..ottt ettt n et a s s 114
How to Create a Processing Model ............cccoiiiiiiiccccicceeeeececsie e 115
How to Create a Distinct Model ..o 118
How to Process a Distinct MOdel..........ccciuiiiiiiiiiiiciccrrn e 118
Setting the Component and Display Order of Distinct Models...........cccccvrnniicccnnnnnccnee 119
How to View a Distinct Model...........cccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiccc s 120
Processing MOEIS ..o 120
Chapter 8 Private and Public Sets and Folders 123
OVEIVIEW ...ttt a e s s s s 124
What are Set Analyzer FOIAErs? ... 124
FOlder ALIIIDULES ...ttt 124
Managing FOIAETS ..........cccoviiiiiiiiiii s 124
Public and Private Sets..........ccv et 127

iv  Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Contents

Index 131

Set Analyzer User’s Guide v



Contents

Vi Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Finding the Information You
Need

In this chapter

Q It's in the Documentation viii
A Documentation Service on the Web viii
Multimedia ix
Online Guides X
Online Help xiii
What to Do for More Information xiii

O  ADbOUt thisS GUIAE ...cccceeeereerererecrriereeeereeeereeesseeesseeessseessseessssesssesssssesanes xiii
Audience xiii
Conventions Used in this Guide xiv

Set Analyzer User’s Guide Vi



Finding the Information You Need

It’s in the Documentation

Note: SET ANALYZER documentation includes the SET ANALYZER
Administrator’s Guide and the SET ANALYZER User’s Guide. The information
in this chapter pertains only to the documentation available on the
BUSINESSOBJECTS CD-ROM, and not to SET ANALYZER documentation.

Now more than ever, BUSINESSOBJECTS documentation delivers product
information that is rich, convenient, and easy-to-use.

Whether you're a novice or experienced user, BUSINESSOBJECTS documentation is
the place to go for discovering our products, exploring their features, or locating
precise information.

Product information has been substantially expanded to encompass not only
facts about product features but also tips, samples, and troubleshooting
instructions.

For your convenience, our documentation is available from all products in a
variety of formats including Windows online help, HTML, Acrobat PDF, paper,
and multimedia.

Documentation has been designed first and foremost with speed and ease of
navigation in mind. All the information you require is readily available just a
few mouse clicks away.

The next sections highlight new and key features of our documentation.

A Documentation Service on the Web

viii

If you have access to the Internet, you can checkout More Tips and Samples, the
BUSINESSOBJECTS documentation service on the World Wide Web. From here,
you can obtain the latest in updates, tips, samples, or troubleshooting.

From the Help menu, you can select the More Tips and Samples command to
check out the Tips page.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide



It's in the Documentation

Multimedia

Open to everyone with an Internet connection, this service lets you get the most
out of BUSINESSOBJECTS products and documentation. You can also get there
from your browser with the following URL:

http://www.businessobjects.com/infocenter

From INFOVIEW, you can go directly to the Tips page by clicking a button on
your browser.

From the Tips page, registered customer support contacts can explore the full
electronic version of the BUSINESSOBJECTS documentation set. It offers detailed
information on all BUSINESSOBJECTS products, updates, troubleshooting
instructions, tips, and much more.

Registered Developer Suite customers can download new documentation and
code samples.

BUSINESSOBJECTS documentation in multimedia includes Quick Tour and the
BUSINESSMINER tutorial, both of which cover the main concepts and features of
the products using images and animation.

Quick Tour

Quick Tour is a multimedia presentation that introduces new features in
BUSINESSOBJECTS. Aimed primarily at users updating from a previous version of
BUSINESSOBJECTS, it is also an excellent primer for first-time users of the product.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide X



Finding the Information You Need

You can use Quick Tour as an accompaniment to the guide Getting Started with
BusinessObjects.

Formatting the Rep'ort
L r 154 il il A description and lllustration
e 2 _| of aproduct feature

T e a8 Moew
IS AN LA RS
a

1L | @
G Ak : “hz eshams Sre srmalza b reslzed
o i P ehsE 1= the Wit o he camsmtz.

* me FowT S

A A menu bar and buttons for
= / quick and easy navigation

[ d@ —/

An actual screen from Quick Tour

The BusinessMiner Tutorial

This multimedia tutorial teaches novice users how to use the powerful desktop
data mining software, BUSINESSMINER. Each lesson in this tutorial has a narrated,
animated presentation which shows users how to answer a business question
using BUSINESSMINER. Users can then try out the demonstrated tasks themselves
by following the step-by-step exercises in the accompanying guide.

Online Guides

X

User's Guides

All BUSINESSOBJECTS user’s guides are available as Acrobat Portable Document
Format (PDF) files. Designed for online reading, PDF files enable you to view,
navigate through, or print any of their contents. The full list of BUSINESSOBJECTS
guides is provided in the Deployment Guide.

From a BUSINESSOBJECTS product, you can gain access to its related guides from
the commands of the Help menu.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide



It's in the Documentation

e

@ BuzinezsObjects Help. . F1

BusinessObjects User's Guide..
Infotiews User's Guide...
Getting Started.

Quick Taur...

Developer's Guide...

tore Tips and Samples...
Error Messages Explained...

Business Objects onthe'w'eb  #

Office 97 Compatible Help

About BusinessObjects...

The Help menu of BusinessObjects provides commands for viewing the BusinessObjects
User’s Guide, Getting Started with BusinessObjects, and the Error Message Guide. For
Developer Suite customers, the menu also displays the Developer’s Guide.

From a PDF file, you can search for specific occurrences of a word using the Find
command, or navigate to the exact location of a topic by clicking on an entry in
the Index or Table of Contents.

During installation, the BUSINESSOBJECTS installer program automatically copies
these files to:

Business Objects\Online Guides\En

To open a document, you can select it from the Help menu provided that you
have installed the Adobe Acrobat Reader, version 3.0 or higher on your machine.
This Reader is available on the BUSINESSOBJECTS CD-ROM. You can also
download it for free from Adobe Corporation’s web site at:

http://www.adobe.com

The Error Message Guide

The Error Message Guide is a compilation of the error messages that can appear
with ordinary use of BUSINESSOBJECTS products. It is delivered with products as
a PDF file or a set of HTML files.

This guide provides you with detailed troubleshooting information so that you
can determine the reasons for an error and take the appropriate steps to resolve
it. It allows you to search for error messages by code. Each error message
appears with its probable cause and the recommended course of action.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide — Xi



Finding the Information You Need

You can open this online guide from any of the BUSINESSOBJECTS products by
selecting the Error Messages Explained command from the Help menu.

The Find commmand on the Tools menu Click an error message to go to its
lets you search for error messages. explanation in the guide.

Acrobat Reader - [Errorsb0en._pdf]
o] File Edit “iew Tools Window Help _|E|i|

=] [ & | 1e] « > [p1] ] D|||9A| |
[ Using this Guide - -]
[ Listof Error Messages /

X . [ Chapter 1 Set-Up and Administration Errar M
Click the List of Error [ Chapter 2 Security Error Messages
Messoges bookmark [ Chapter 3 Universe Error Messages
to view the error _/ [ Chapter 4 Document and Universe Exchange

List of Error Messages

messages by code. [1 Chapter 5 Gonnectivity Error Messages
[ chapter 6 BusinessObjects General Error M
: ; A The mfror messages below are listed by code in alphabetical prder.
[ Chapter 7 BusinessObjects Reporting and A Clickfuny error o go to its exact location n the guide
[ Chapter 2 Data Access Error Messages
SCOMPLITATION
[ Chapter 9 OLAP Error Messages ADV/D
[ Chapter 10 Business@uery Errar M #ERROR
> [ Chapter 11 Broadcast Agent Error Messages 'j'\';‘f'f“\ i
[ Chapter 12 Weblntelligence Errar Messages SOVERFLOW
[ Chapter 13 BOManager Ermor Messages ESYNTAX
SUNKNOWN
D) Chapter 14 vBA Error Messages 1322224 - An exron oceurved during the creation of OLE DB for OLAP abjects
[ Chapter 15 Miscellaneous Error Messages A
[} Reader's Comments Form ADMOI
AR
ADMODLZ
ADMIE4
ADMO0S
ADMDIZE
ADMDI3 - E
ADMOG3
ADMOIST

st Agent. Ask your adminkstrator to sean and repair ers

formation for user name Is invalid.
 gerve fox the I1st of chamcters allowed in the reposltory Is In

m Lipwe numker

@ mamber.

= \l).\um;;‘ L n:..m-i..u.o..u —— S — hd
< »[ ||#| BPage130f296 | 2 100% | B749x807in 4| |

To view the same information from INFOVIEW, you can click the Error Messages
button on the interface.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide

X



About this Guide

Online Help

The extensive online help system consists of step-by-step procedures and
reference information for all the commands, toolbars, and options of the product.

For BUSINESSOBJECTS Windows desktop products, online help is available in the
form of .hlp and .cnt files that comply with the standards of Microsoft Windows
online help.

For WEBINTELLIGENCE products, the online help is available as HTML files that
are accessible directly from the interface.

What to Do for More Information

If you cannot find the information you are looking for, then we encourage you to
let us know as soon as you can. Feel free to send us any requests, tips,
suggestions, or comments you may have regarding this or other
BUSINESSOBJECTS documentation using the Reader’s Comment Form at the back
of this guide.

If you would like to contact us directly by e-mail, please write to:
documentation@businessobjects.com

To find out information about Business Objects products and services, visit our
web site at:

http://www.businessobjects.com.

About this Guide

This guide describes how to use SET ANALYZER to create and manage sets that
you can then use as objects in your BUSINESSOBJECTS reports.

Audience

This guide is intended for end users, also referred to as SET ANALYZER users.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide  Xiii



Finding the Information You Need

Conventions Used in this Guide

The conventions used in this guide are described in the table below.

Convention

How Used

SMALL CAPITALS

The names of all products such as SET ANALYZER,
DESIGNER, SUPERVISOR, BUSINESSOBJECTS,
WEBINTELLIGENCE.

This font

The names of BUSINESSOBJECTS classes, objects and
conditions.

For example, Customer, Sales, Revenue, Service, etc.

This font

Code, SQL syntax, computer programs.

Forexanqﬂe:@Select(Country\Country Id)

xiv  Set Analyzer User’s Guide




Chapter 1 Infroduction

In this chapter

Q Overview 16
0O What is Set Analyzer? 16
O Whatis a Set? 16
O What are Sets? 18
What is a Subject? 18
What is the Current Subject? 19
What is a Source? 19
What is the Current Source? 19

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 18



Chapter 1 Introduction

Overview

This chapter describes SET ANALYZER and sets. The chapter lists the different
tasks that you (the set author) and the administrator perform that enable you to
create and modify sets that you then use in your BUSINESSOBJECTS reports.

What is Set Analyzer?

SET ANALYZER is a suite of tools that help you create sets for your data. After the
administrator integrates these sets with BUSINESSOBJECTS, you can use them to
create your BUSINESSOBJECTS reports.

What is a Set?

Example

We instinctively categorize items to enable us to use them in a more efficient
manner. We think in terms of collections of things, such as prime numbers, cities
with over a million inhabitants, and fruit. These collections, or sets, makes our
use of lists of items easier to communicate and to manage.

A set that contains fruit

Consider a set that contains fruit. The set ‘fruit’ contains all fruits and may
contain any number of sub categories of fruits; e.g. citrus, soft fruit, etc.

Strawberries and oranges are both in the set ‘fruit’ and may also be grouped in
separate sub-categories or sub-sets: oranges in the sub-set “citrus fruits” and
strawberries in the sub-set ‘soft fruit’.

The set “fruit’ might contain apples, oranges, cherries, bananas, strawberries,
lemons, pears, and mangoes. Each of these might belong to one or more of a
number of sub-sets that a user might create such as citrus fruits, soft fruits,
tropical fruits, and popular juices. The following two figures show a set of fruit
and a set of fruit divided into sub-sets.

16 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



What is a Set?

Set of fruit with sub-sets

The identification of sets is a useful method of categorizing items. Two sets may
share items that conform to the characteristics of both sets. These sets are said to
overlap. For example grapes occur in the sub-sets ‘soft fruit” and ‘popular juices’.
Both of these sub-sets also occur wholly within the set ‘fruit’.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 17



Chapter 1 Introduction

What are Sets?

Sets are lists of data contained in tables in the main database along with your
source data. Sets allow you to define complex selections and custom groupings
based on any ad-hoc definition. For example, you may have a list of all your
clients in a main database and source data that indicates other characteristics
that are common to marketing surveys. Sets allow you to identify and target
groups of these clients based on their meeting or not meeting criteria that source
data allow you to specify. For instance, you might want to select all your clients
living in a particular geographic area who own their own homes, are below a
certain age, and have children.

Each set:

e Contains items based on a single subject.

e Is uniquely identified by its name and the author’s name.
¢ Has a description.

¢ Has a last modified date.

e Isallocated to a folder.

¢ Contains a count of its members.

¢ Contains members that can record an accumulated score based on user
defined weightings.

e Can be processed from many steps, each step based on a single table or view.
Each view/table shares a common key across all the source of a subject.

What is a Subject?

The subject of a set is the central theme of a set. A set can contain data for only
one subject; e.g. customers, accounts, products, etc. You can define a subject
customer that permits access to many tables and views that describe the customer
entity.

18 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



What are Sets?

What is the Current Subject?

The current subject is the subject that you select for processing a set. Once you
select a subject, you have access only to the fields that relate to the subject that
you have selected. For example, if your current subject is customer, you have
access to all the fields that relate to customer. You do not have access to the
fields that relate to the subject products.

What is a Source?

A source is a table within the current database that you have access to for
processing your set. Each source has a unique name. When you process a set for
the current subject, you can select any source from the list of available sources.

What is the Current Source?

The current source is the table that you select from the list of available sources.
Changing the current source updates the list of objects and object trees that you
work with in processing your set.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 19



Chapter 1 Introduction

20 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Chapter 2

Installing and Starting Set

Analyzer

In this chapter

a

a

Overview

System Requirements............cccceueueuennene.

Hardware Requirements
Software Requirements
Memory Requirements
Disk Space Requirements

Installing Set Analyzer

Starting Set Analyzer

What do You Need to Start Set Analyzer?
How to Start Set Analyzer

Set Analyzer User’s Guide

22

22
22
22
23
23

23
26

26
27

21



Chapter 2 Installing and Starting Set Analyzer

Overview

This chapter presents the hardware and software requirements for installing SET
ANALYZER , and shows you how to install SET ANALYZER. The chapter also
describes how to start SET ANALYZER.

System Requirements

Hardware Requirements

To install and use SET ANALYZER, you need:

e A personal computer with a Pentium 90 processor or higher
e A hard disk

e A CD-ROM drive

e A VGA or higher-resolution monitor capable of 800 x 600 (or higher) display;
1024 x 768 recommended

e A Microsoft compatible mouse or pointing device

Software Requirements

To install and use SET ANALYZER, you need one of the following versions of
Microsoft Windows:

e Microsoft Windows 95 or 98 or 2000

e Microsoft Windows NT 4.0 (workstation or server versions, service pack 4)

e Microsoft Windows 2000 (without service pack 1)

22 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Installing Set Analyzer

Memory Requirements

To install and use SET ANALYZER, you need the following RAM:

Microsoft Windows version Minimum RAM
Windows 95, 98 32 MB
Windows NT, 2000 64 MB

Disk Space Requirements

To install and use SET ANALYZER, you need the following disk space.

Microsoft Windows version

Minimum disk space

with demo database without demo database

Windows 95, 98, NT, 2000

90 MB 35 MB

Installing Set Analyzer

1. Restart Windows and close any programs that are running. Do not start any

other applications.

2. Insert the SET ANALYZER CD-ROM into your CD-ROM drive. The SET
ANALYZER installation Welcome screen appears.

\_:_ SetAnalyzer 2.2 Installation

Welcome!

2.2, at this time.

Thiz installation program will install Setbnalyzer 2.2

Press the Mext button to start the installation. You can press
the Cancel button now if pau do not want to ingtall Sethnalyzer

RS Cancel

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 23




Chapter 2 Installing and Starting Set Analyzer

3. Follow the instructions on the screen by clicking the Next button.

The Select Destination Directory screen appears.

42 SetAnalyzer 2.2 Installation

Select Destination Directory

Flease select the directory where Seténalyzer 2.2 files are
to be installed.

"'Free Disk Space &fter Install"' iz based on your curment
selection of files tainstall. A negative number indicates that
there iz not enough dizk space to install the application to the
specified drive.

" Destination Folder

C:\Program FileshSetbnalyzer W2.2 Biowse. . ”

Current Free Disk Space: 4485616 k
Free Disk Space After Install 44444398 k
< Back Cancel |

4. Select the destination folder for SET ANALYZER

If you want to Then

install SET ANALYZER in the click Next.
default target drive and
directory, C:\ Program

Files\ SetAnalyzer,
install SET ANALYZER in a click Browse to choose a different drive or
different directory, directory. After choosing the new

directory, you return to the Select
Destination Directory screen. Click Next.

The Select Components screen appears. The Select Components screen shows
you how much disk space is required for each component.

24  Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Installing Set Analyzer

42 SetAnalyzer 2.2 Installation

bielow.

¥ Set hnalyzer

™ Set &nalyzer Sichitect
™ Set Analyzer bgent

™ Messaging Server

¥ Documents

¥ Demo

¥ Acrobat

¥ Borland Database Erngine

Select Components

Chooze which components to install by checking the boves

8207 k.
8668 k.

E335 k
13984 k

30858 k
4440402 |

Dizk Space Required
Dizk Space Remaining

< Back Cancel |

5. Find out which components to install from the SET ANALYZER Administrator.
Select the components you want to install. The following components are

available.

Component Description

SET ANALYZER You use SET ANALYZER to process sets from metadata
that the SET ANALYZER Administrator configures in the
Set Repository.

SET ANALYZER SET ANALYZER Administrators use SET ANALYZER

Architect Architect to configure users for the system and to
configure the metadata in the Set Repository.

SET ANALYZER SET ANALYZER Administrators use SET ANALYZER Agent

Agent to schedule updates for fast counts and for sets.

Note: You can install this component only on Windows
NT 4.0 and only if your license key allows it.

Messaging Server

The Messaging Server handles communications among
all SET ANALYZER modules involved in task scheduling,
which is handled by SET ANALYZER Agent.

The Messaging Server is a prerequisite for the
scheduling module. If you are not installing the
scheduling module, there is no need to install the
Messaging Server.

Documents

PDF versions of the SET ANALYZER documents.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 25




Chapter 2 Installing and Starting Set Analyzer

Component Description
Demo The sample database in Microsoft Access format.
Acrobat Adobe Acrobat Reader

Borland Database | Enables SET ANALYZER to connect to the database.

Engine Important: You must install this the first time any SET

ANALYZER component is installed. SET ANALYZER
requires Version 5.0 of the Borland database engine. If
you have already installed Version 5.0 of the Borland
database engine for other applications, you do not need
to reinstall it.

A typical SET ANALYZER user installs the following components:
e SET ANALYZER user module

e Documents

e Sample database

e Borland Database Engine

After you select components, click the Next button.

6. Click the Next button to continue with the installation. Follow the on-screen
instructions.

When the installation is complete, a message appears indicating that the
process has been successful.

Starting Set Analyzer

What do You Need to Start Set Analyzer?

In order to start and use SET ANALYZER, the Database Administrator (DBA) must
create the following for you:

e A valid connection to a database

e An allocated user name and password for SET ANALYZER.

26 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Starting Set Analyzer

How to Start Set Analyzer

1. Double-click the SET ANALYZER icon on your desktop or on the Windows
Start menu.

2. 1If the Select Connection dialog box appears on your screen, select the
database you will use to process sets, click OK, then go to Step 3.

Select Connection

Connection:

S et Analyzer Demo

The Select Connection dialog box

3. In the Login box, enter your user name and password, then click OK.

Login: Set Analpzer Demo

Name [

Password:

The Login dialog box

Note: The DBA needs to configure a default connection for you in order for
you to run SET ANALYZER. The connection settings are configured by the DBA
on installation and should not be changed by the user. Otherwise, SET
ANALYZER may not run properly.

You can connect with other databases when starting SET ANALYZER from the
Select Connection dialog box. In order for the Select Connection dialog box to
appear on your screen, the DBA must enable the Allow choice on connection
option in SET ANALYZER Connect.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 27



Chapter 2 Installing and Starting Set Analyzer

28 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Chapter 3 The Set Analyzer
Environment

In this chapter

Q Overview 31
O SetS VIEW .uiiecrreeeecreeeeecrsneeecesneeecsssssecsssssseesssseessssssessssnsessssassessssnssssssasasens 32
List Tab 32
Map Tab 34
O StepManager View 36
Data Grids 37
Buttons 38
List of Steps 39
Q VisualData View 40
Buttons 41
Source List 42
Object Trees 42
Detail Windows 43
Objects List 44
Q VisualSets View 44
Buttons 45
Set Selector 46
Collections 47
Universe Area 47
QO Refine View 47
Data Grid 48
Buttons for Deleting Members 49
Buttons for Comparing Sets 49
Overview Window 50

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 29



Chapter 3 The Set Analyzer Environment

a

a

a

30 Set Analyzer User’s Guide

Event Analysis

Buttons
Analysis Details
Window

Event Activity

Functions Menus

User Options

52
53
54
54
55

56

58



Overview

Overview

This chapter describes the SET ANALYZER environment. You use the different
views and the functions menu in SET ANALYZER to create sets.

Menu Bar View

} Sets - Set Analyzer

File View Sets Tools

®. 0 &3 X

Help

D -

TOOIbGr Subject Mew  Properties  Delete Clone
Customer
Tabs @ sets |\ Madets| £ Lin | @ Man]

Workspace

Falder fa

& Mame 4 |% User / |LastModified | Members | Steps | Rebuilds| Scope | Created = dl=E AN
=] Folder : Customer Sets
uger 03/08/2000 1305 1000 1 1|Private | 09/08/2000 11:2%: &
Set AnOlyZer Bar Jain S et user 03/08/2000 1302 0 1] 0] Public 03/08/2000 13:02:
Mew Set 1 user 09,/08/2000 171:36: 0 1] 0| Private | 09/08/2000 11:36:
Single custame |user 09/08/200013:02; 1] 1 0f Public 09/08/2000 13:02:
=] Folder : Products
Group | Products user |09,08/2000 13:00{ o g 0[Private  [0%/08/200012:00: [ [ |
Icon

Data Grid

7 User equals user. |

Status Bar ————eténabzerDemo Juser [

For information on how to use SET ANALYZER to create sets, refer to Chapters 4
and 5.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 31



Chapter 3 The Set Analyzer Environment

Sets View

You can perform the following functions from Sets view:

View a list of existing sets

Delete a set

Name and describe sets

Define the current set

Create a new set and clone existing sets

Define set scope

Access and create models

View and process models

To display the Sets view, click on the Sets icon in the Workspace Group in the
SET ANALYZER Bar. The Sets view has two tabs: List and Map.

List Tab

Component

Description

Allows you to choose the current subject.

New button

Displays the Set Details dialog box, ready for you to enter
the new set details.

Properties button

Displays the Set Details dialog box, allowing you to edit a
set’s properties.

X

Delete bﬁtton

Deletes the currently selected set, after confirmation.

GO

Clone button

Copies all the steps from a selected set into a new set and
optionally also copies the members of the original set.
Refer to "Cloning Sets" in Chapter 5.

32 Set Analyzer User’

s Guide




Sets View

Component Description
jaas Shows the Processing Log for the selected set, in either
ﬁﬁ text or graphical format. This shows the details of all the
Show Log button | times the set has been processed in the past.
& Reprocesses a set that has been processed and is not
—

Repiocess

Reprocess button

frozen.

¥7 Used to process a set from a selected base date to a
Autofil specific date or x periods from the base date. The AutoFill
AutoFill button | button is enabled only if the set is dynamic and if the
AutoFill option is enabled in the set’s properties.
Filter bar Allows you to apply a filter to any column in the set list.

i
Sort arrows

Allow you to display the items in any column in
ascending (up arrow) or descending (down arrow) order.

Data grid

Shows information for all sets created for the current
subject. All columns in the grid can be ordered, filtered,
and searched to provide access to information in the
table.

&

External set

A set that is managed outside of SET ANALYZER. You
cannot add any actions for the set, but you can create
joins and transformations to derive other sets.

Frozen set

Specifies that the set cannot be changed or reprocessed,
either by the set owner or by anybody else. The only way
to change or reprocess the set is to uncheck this field.
This flag is useful when creating a snapshot set that must
not be reprocessed, e.g. a specific mailing campaign.

%o

Terminal set

A set that cannot have children (via a join or
transformation) and no one else can use the set.

&

Dynamic set

A set that contains information about set members who
join the set, leave it, stay in it, or simply visit the set,
during specified calendar periods. You can see this
history in the Build History tab in the Set Details
window. By contrast, sets that do not contain this
information are called "snapshot sets".

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 33




Chapter 3 The Set Analyzer Environment

Component

Description

I zer £

Group bar

Allows you to group sets in the sets list by one of the
columns.

¢

Set is incomplete

Processing of the selected set has not been finished.

Map Tab

Map tab —

Properties button
Print button

} Sets - Set Analyzer
File “iew Setz Tpolz Help

Refresh button

Arrange button

Scope butfton
Family button

Zoom buttons
Map

=
@ @ .3
Subject Frint. Properties | |Refresh Arrange
Customer
ﬁ' Sets |Li‘l’r| Models
:
0 X % —
Mew Update Delete | Process
2 tustg’merg Products|
Jeoin
Set
- DM 2
Processing Model 1
Models area =
Legend [foom 125%)
Customer
< I 2
Set Analyzer Demo ] |user |

34  Set Analyzer User’s Guide




Sets View

Component Description
= Displays the Print Diagram window, so that you can
Pt | specify print details and print the map.
Print button
Displays the Set Details box, which shows the details for

Froperties

Properties button

the selected set in the map.

% Refreshed all the set information.
Refresh
Refresh button
= Provides options for controlling how sets are displayed

-

Arrange

Arrange button

in the Map area. Compact displays the network in
compact format, Layout Up to display children below
parents, Layout Down to display children above parents.

Q.

Scope

Scope button

Allows you to control which sets are displayed in the
map area - current sets, all sets, or all your own sets.

-

Farmily

Family button

Allows you to choose whether children. parents or both
are displayed.

+ - N
Zoom In Zoom Out Zoom ko Fit

Zoom buttons

Allows you to set the zoom level in the map area to
control the display the sets.

Models area

List existing models in a data grid. Also lets you create a
new Processing Model.

Map area

Displays sets.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 35




Chapter 3 The Set Analyzer Environment

StepoManager View

Sets are fixed snapshots of the data at the moment in time when the set is
created. If the data in the database subsequently changes, the set remains as it is.
So for example, if last week you created a set of all customers who are male and
single, and this week some of the single men marry and some new single men
are added to the database, then they will not be included in your set by default.

On demand, or using a scheduler, you can reprocess the set to contain the list of
keys of people that now meet your question (single males). To analysts, it is
often more important to maintain a snapshot or fixed record of the people who
matched at a moment in time.

Often it is useful to maintain a snapshot of the data. For instance, when running
a marketing campaign, a user might create a set of customers in the south east
region in order to generate a mailing list. When the user comes to analyze the
campaign, she wants to analyze all customers who were in the original mailing
list and not all customers who are living in the south east at the time of the
analysis. In this case, it is important that the set is not updated if the underlying
data changes.

However, there are also occasions when it is important that the set does reflect
the current data. For example, if a user is doing weekly analysis of total sales of
all beverages, then the set needs to be updated. Each week, the set should
include any new products that have been added since the set was last refreshed.

StepManager allows the user to view and edit the steps that have been taken to
process the set and to reprocess the set based on the most up to date data in the
database. You display the StepManager view by clicking the StepManager icon
in the Workspace Group in the SET ANALYZER Bar. Each component is described
in the sections below.

36 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



StepManager View

Finish button

Data Grid with
list of steps

StepManager

icon

Source

Object tree
used

Object values

Data Grids

Clear button Empty button
AutoFill button Sample button

Reprocess button Move buttons

} StepM anager - Set Analy:er

File “iew Setzs Tooks Help!

T — —
Subject Frish Reprocess  AutaFil

4+ @

Move Up  Move Down

L S

Clear Empty

Sample

Customer
t‘ Sets |li'l’r. odels

0 07/06/2001 15:2ﬂ

5

B o= o7 20 |Column: Order Filter: Off |

N. lreland
Scotland
wales

Impart

alug

Set Analyzer Demo |user

The StepManager view is divided into data grids. The upper grid contains a

summary of each step taken to process the set and the lower grid contains the
detailed selections taken for each step of the process. You select the step in the

upper grid and the relevant details are shown in the lower grid.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide

37



Chapter 3 The Set Analyzer Environment

Buttons

The following table describes each of the buttons in the StepManager view.

Button Description
Z Executes all the process steps, starting from the first
Firish incomplete step. Use this if the step process has been
Finish button | deferred (Process Later) at process time.
# Executes all the steps described in the window. This is
Reprocess equivalent to the user manually performing all the steps

Reprocess button

described in the creation of the set.

FE
—
AutoFill

AutoFill button

Used to process a set from a selected base date to a specific
date or x periods from the base date. The AutoFill button is
enabled only if the set is dynamic and if the AutoFill option
is enabled in the set’s properties.

k-

Clear

Clears the set of all actions and members, leaving just the
set name remaining,.

Clear button
@D Empties all the members from a set, leaving all the steps
Erely behind. This is a useful option when storage space is at a
Empty button | premium. You can reprocess the set, although you will get

the current data, not the original "snapshot."

Sample

Sample button

Allows you to see the type of sample that was used. When
no sample was used, the button is grayed.

& A4
Mave Up | Move Down

Move buttons

Allow you to move the selected step up or down to change
the step order.

38 Set Analyzer User’s Guide




StepManager View

List of Steps

The following table describes the information displayed for each step.

Column Description

Order The order in which the step was taken while processing the set.
You can change this by highlighting the relevant row and
clicking on the Move buttons.

Step Type The step type that was chosen for each step. This corresponds to
whether the step used the VisualData view, an import, etc.

Operation The operation can be a start, add, subtract, etc., depending on
the options selected when processing the set.

Join If the step used the VisualSets view, this field states whether the
sets were joined as an intersection or a union.

Refine If the step used the Refine view, this field states whether the
refine was a Delete Single, a Delete Visible, or a Delete Hidden.

Sample Specifies whether the action was created using a sample.

Description | When processing the set, it is possible to enter a description of
the step. You can edit this field in the StepManager view.

Points The points that were allocated when processing the set are
displayed. You can edit this field in the StepManager view.

Members A running total of the number of members in the set at the end
of each step.

Created The date and time that the step was originally executed.

Build Start The date and time that step was last processed.

Minutes The number of minutes the step took to create.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 39




Chapter 3 The Set Analyzer Environment

VisualData View

A new set is empty. An empty set needs to have members added to it before it
can be used. You fill the set in the VisualData view. You can perform the
following functions from the VisualData view:

Navigate through the database using the predefined object trees to locate the
categories of data required to fill the current set.

Create your own object trees for data navigation.

View the contents of the database categories in the detail windows on the
right of the view. These detail windows provide information about the
content of the categories and how they relate to other categories.

View the components of a category by moving it to the top detail window.
When you move a category to the top window, its sub-categories appear in
the lower window. You move a category to the upper window by double-
clicking it in the lower window.

View the relationship between the upper and lower window categories as
indicated in the Object Tree.

View the number of members currently in the set, shown in the application
View Bar.

You display the VisualData view by clicking the VisualData icon in the
Workspace Group in the SET ANALYZER Bar. Each component is described in the
sections below.

40 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



VisualData View

Add button
Start button

Subtract button

Keep button

Process button Points button

}VisualData - Sel Analpzer
File “iew 5Setz Tpolz Help
.00 O @
Subject Fiocess Start Add Subtract Keep Puoints
VisualData : New Set 3 (0 members, 0 steps)
- & Sets | Model .
Source list b ml_ — W |Country [Crill ICount %
. 916 97 I | -
Show Objects ﬂ % ObjectTree 11 11
L 2
button %
- Geographical Location 4 5m
X -+ Top List j
ObjectTree
button ) Select Al | Desetect Al | Invert 2l | Drill irta |
- Igegs::nlzer |Bu||d |EountyT Count %
Object Trees
3 ABERDEENSHIRE i -
VisualData icon | anGus 30
] O avoN 25 2 mm—
o Marital Status I - &rRSHIRE 10
¥ Custom | ™ BanFFsHIRE 10
| |BEDFORDSHIRE 13 1mm
|| BERKSHIRE 17 2 —
| | BUCKINGHAMSHIFE 10 1mm
|| T camHness 10
Detail | |T  ceMBRIDGESHIRE 11 1mm
windows | |™  cHESHIRE 32 3 e—
[ | T CLEVELAND 17 2 m—
=
Set Analyzer Demo | |user
Buttons
The following table describes each button in the VisualData view toolbar.
Button Description
e Processes the set you have defined from the selected
Pieees object tree.
Process button
=0 Removes all set members from the current set and
Stan replaces them with the selected members.
Start button

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 41



Chapter 3 The Set Analyzer Environment

Source List

Object Trees

Button Description

) Adds the selected members to the set.
Add

Add button
a Subtracts the selected members from the set.
Subtiact

Subtract button

) Performs an intersection between the set and the selected
e members. Removes those members from the set that do

Keep button not exist in your selected members.
(B Updates the points value held against each member in the
Paints set. Only members that exist in the set are updated.

Points button

H

ObjectTree

If the Object Trees button is selected, you can browse
categories in the object trees. If the Objects button is

Object Trees button | gejected, you can browse the objects in the objects list.
Objects
Objects button
j ﬂ Displays/hides the Objects list and Objects button.
Show/Hide
Objects button

The source list includes all the sources in the database available for the current
subject. The default hierarchical structure of database objects is displayed in the

Object Trees.

The objects in the Object Trees indicate the default relationships in the source
database. The Database Administrator defines these relationships.

42 Set Analyzer User’s Guide




VisualData View

When you click on an object in an object tree, the distinct values of the object
appear in the lower of the two detail windows on the right of the view. If you
double-click a segment in the bottom detail window, all the segments move to
the top detail window and their sub-segments are shown in the bottom window.

The following figure uses a sample Geography object tree. The user selected the
country Scotland from the bottom detail window and double-clicked it. The
country segments moved to the top window and their sub-segments are
displayed in the bottom window.

Country T Count %
| |England 916 92 =]
| M. Ireland 11 11
Example object tree » = 2 J
Wales 48 5m
|
Crountry
Select &l | Deselzctall | invertall | Diil 1nta
Build | Countyt Count %
Cen
fy > ABERDEENSHIRE 3 12— |-
|| anGUs 3|12 —
| | &YRSHIRE 1 smm
Tesvn | | T BANFFSHIRE 1 4mm
| |T |CAITHNESS 1 4mm
| | | DUMFRIESSHIRE 2| o —
Store LT FFe 2| 0 —
| | INVERNESS-SHIRE 1 smm 5l

Scotland represents the Country level in the example object tree. With countries in the
bottom window, if the user double-clicks on Scotland, the Country level moves to the top
window and the sub-segment members — the County level - are displayed in the bottom
window.

Detail Windows

The Detail windows display the component categories of the database. The top
window contains the parent segment and the bottom window contains the sub-
segments of the selected segment in the top window. Both windows indicate
how many members each segment contains and what percentage they represent
of the total members in the parent segment.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 43



Chapter 3 The Set Analyzer Environment

Objects List

3
When you click the Show Objects button, J, the Objects list is displayed.

Source I Customer __'J

b
1
| 48 Objects i L(J @9‘ ObjectTres |

Age
@ Annual Income
& Bank

B Country

@ County

@ Customer Id :
B Cycle Descriptic

& Depth Descripti & Banks
B Favouite Super nb Family
@ Gender i..m Custom
B House Type

& Initiak:

@ Loyalty Descript
@ Marital Statuz

& Mobilz

@ Mo OFf Cars

@ Occupation

@ Owns Po L
& Postcode

& Smoker

& SocioEcon x|

& Posteode
----- & House Type

You can display the values associated with an object in the Objects list, without
using the Object Trees:

1. Click on the Objects button above the Objects list.
2. Select an object (& denotes a dimension object, @ denotes a measure object).
The object’s values are displayed in the lower Detail window.

Tip: To return to browsing in the object trees, remember to select the Object
Trees button.

VisualSets View

Once you have created a set, you can add or remove members to or from it using
the database navigation facilities of the VisualData view. You can also add or
remove members to and from a current set from a previously created set. You
can perform the following functions from the VisualSets view:

e Construct sets that contain members that several sets have in common.

e Perform set mathematics on any combination of sets.

44 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



VisualSets View

e Manage complex exclusions based on existing sets.

You display the VisualSets view by clicking the VisualSets icon in the Workspace

Group in the SET ANALYZER Bar. Each component is described in the sections
below.

Points button

Keep button

Subtract button
Add button

Clear button

Counts button

Show Empty button
Select button

}VizualSets - Set Analyzer
File ‘fiew Setz Tools

Help

Start button f Ly =

> = d -
S R[5 -0 OO D s =
rocess buron Process Start Add Subtract  Keep Paints Clear Counts Show Empty Select

sualSets : Gender (461 members, 3 steps)

Selected 461 {46.10%) from a Total of
1.000

Set Selector

EHIIII
= Fods |

W User | Name
=| Subiject : Customer
= Folder : Customer Sets

| Members

uger Customers 1000
Universe Area e LECEER ) —

user Join Set 0

uger Giender 461

user Geography 754

= Folder : Praducts
|user | Products | 0
5 Uszer equals user.

Collections
E| -0 Cullecllun HZ
: Geography [754]
@8 Collection #3
Gender [467] o
Colcton =
Set Analyzer Demo N |user |
Buttons
The following table describes each button in the VisualSets view toolbar.
Button Description
Z Combines the sets you have selected in the Universe
Process area.
Process button

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 45



Chapter 3 The Set Analyzer Environment

Button Description
=0 Replaces the current set with the selected members of
Start the sets in the universe.
Start button
) Adds the selected members in the sets in the universe to
Add the current set.
Add button
a Subtracts the selected members in the sets in the
Subliact universe from the current set.
Subtract button
) Keeps the intersection of the current set and the selected
Keep member in the sets in the universe.
Keep button
(B Updates the points for the selected members in the sets
Paints in the universe.

Points button

Resets the universe so that it is empty.

Calculates the number of members (and percentage)
Counts currently selected from the available sets in the universe.
Counts button

{}% Shows the empty segments in the diagram colored
Shew Empty white. Otherwise empty segments are colored gray.
Show Empty button
0e . Allows you to make various selections in the universe.
Select
Select button

Set Selector

The Set Selector grid shows you all the subjects and sets available. The number
of members in each set is shown and the names should indicate what the set
contains.

46 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Refine View

Collections

The Collections list shows you the sets that have been selected for inclusion in
the VisualSets operation. You can combine sets for inclusion in the universe by
dropping them in the same collection. By dropping sets in separate collections,
they are displayed individually in the graphical universe area. The color of each
collection matches the color of the set in the universe. You add a set to a
collection by dragging and dropping it from the Set Selector list. You can rename
the collections by right-clicking on the collection and choosing the Rename
option.

Universe Area

Displays graphically all the sets selected for inclusion. To include members in a
set or intersection, click the area. A selected area is shown crosshatched. Click
the area again to exclude it. You can use the Select All and Select None buttons
to quickly select all or none of the set members in the universe.

Refine View

The Refine view contains operations that you use in the final stage of set
creation. You browse and fine-tune the contents of the current set from the
Refine view. You can perform the following functions from the Refine view:

e Browse the contents of the current set.

e Remove members from the current set using filter criteria.

e Summarize the contents of the set in relation to the whole source table.
e Summarize the contents of the set in relation to another chosen set.

e Summarize the contents of the set in relation to itself.

You display the Refine view by clicking the Refine icon in the Workspace Group
in the SET ANALYZER Bar. Each component is described in the sections below.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 47



Chapter 3 The Set Analyzer Environment

Hidden button
Visible button

Single button

»Refine - Set Analyzer
File

-

Subject

Wiew Sets Tools

‘ 5

Help

& sets |u » Models

Source list

Data Grid

Data Grid

Frocess Single

efine : Geography (754 members, 1 step)

Yigible Hidden

22 %

Owerview  Syunchomize

Overview button

Synchronise button

Source
‘Workspace
Paints Layaly 14T Annual Incame Bank Country County Custamer
L 1] _ 11100 Unknown England LAMCASHIRE =l
|| 0 2 18000 TSB England MORTHUMBERLAN
| | 0 2 27400 TSE England OxFORDSHIRE
|| 0 2 23300 Abbey Mational England MERSEYSIDE
|| 1) 2 24300 Midland England SOUTH YORKSHIR
|| 0 2 45400 Midland England EAST SUSSEX
- o 2 46300 Matwiest Ergland EAST SUSSEX
|| 0 2 3600 M atvw/est England EAST SUSSEX
|| 1] 2 31100 T5B Wales WEST GLAMORGAL N
| | 0 2 26200 TSE England BERKSHIRE
|| o 2 17000 Matwiest England ESSEX
| | 0 2 21600 Midland England HERTFORDSHIRE
|| u] 2 21500 Abbey Mational England LAMNCASHIRE
|| 0 2 29300 Matwest Wales GWENT
|| 0 2 5300 TSB England GLOUCESTERSHIR
|| 0 2 12100 Midland England WEST MIDLANDS
|| u] 2 26800 Barclays England LOMDOM =
P of
|Calurnn: Layaly [Filter: OF  [Visible: 754 |Hidder: 0 [

Set Analyzer Demo Juser

The data grid lists all the members in the current set. Each member is
represented as a row with its attributes in columns. These attributes are the

various segments to which each item belongs and some correspond to levels that

appear in the object trees. It is important to remember that a set is stored simply
as a list of ID or key fields (e.g. customer_id). The view here is created from
joining the set to the main source database - not all the information you see here

is stored in the set.

48  Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Refine View

Buttons for Deleting Members

The following table describes the buttons in the Refine view toolbar that you use
to delete members from a set.

Button

Description

&
Process

Process button

Processes the deletion of the members you have selected with
the Single, Visible, or Hidden buttons from the current set.

Single [

Single button

After you select a member by clicking in a column to
highlight it, you delete the single member by clicking the
Single button, then the Delete button.

Wisihle [

Visible button

Filters make some members visible while hiding others. To
delete all the visible members (those that correspond to the
filter expression), click the Visible button, then the Delete
button.

Hidden [

Hidden button

Filters make some members visible while hiding others. To
delete all the hidden members (those that do not correspond
to the filter expression), click the Hidden button, then the
Delete button.

Buttons for Comparing Sets

The following table describes the buttons in the Refine view toolbar that you use
to compare a set to itself and to other sets.

Button

Description

2E
Overview

Overview button

Displays the Overview window, which you use to
compare a set to itself.

Synehanise

Synchronizes the list of members in the set with the
values in the Overview window. The Synchronise button

Synchronise button | is enabled when the Overview window is active.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 49




Chapter 3 The Set Analyzer Environment

Overview Window

Compare
button

Data Grid

Cancel bufton

You compare a set to itself, to another set, or to the entire population, in the
Overview window.

Other Set button
Same Set button

100% button
Set Items button
All ltems button

. Overview

—_——F O oo @ @ (’
Compare  Cancel Same Set  OtherSet  100% Setltems | A&ll lkems
Folder Name T IAuthor Changed Count Scope Auto Update Created
¥ Customer Sets B e 14/05/2001 15: 1000 Frivate | No 14/05/2001 1 ﬂ
—rRaduat Products LsEr 14/05/2001 15: 0 Private Mo 14/05/2001 1
L Customer Setz | Single Custome user 14/05/2001 15: 86 Public Mo 14405/2001 1
K| H
Data Grid

The data grid lists the values of the currently chosen column in the Refine view.
The list contains only the unique values. For the values in the list, the overview
indicates:

e How many members in the current set belong to each value.
¢ How many members in the total database correspond to each value.
o The relative proportions these represent.

Differently colored horizontal bars indicate the relative proportions of the
segment in the set and the database as a whole. The colors correspond to the
following relation between values, sets, and tables.

580 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Refine View

Color Corresponds to

Red Indicates the values in the current set
Blue Indicates the values in a comparison set
Green Represents the values in an entire table

If a column in the list of members contained in the current set contains five
different values for the items listed, then there will be five rows in the Overview
window, one row for each value. Each row will show the number of members in
the set corresponding to this segment, relative to how many members in the total
database correspond to this segment.

Buttons

The following table describes the buttons in the Overview window toolbar.

Button Description
g Executes the actions you selected with the other buttons on
LCompare the tOOlbar.

Compare button

@ Cancels the selection.
Cancel

Cancel button

a0 Compares the current set with itself .
Same Set

Same Set button

® Compares the current set with a set that you highlight in
Qher Sat the selection screen.
Other Set button
o Compares the current set with the entire table.

100%

100% button

@ Compares the contents of the current set with contents of
Setltems the selected set, but only for members present in the source
Set Items button | set.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 81




Chapter 3 The Set Analyzer Environment

Button

Description

All Ttems button

Compares the contents of the current set with all of the
contents of another set.

Further information

For further information about comparing sets, refer to Chapter 4, "Getting
Started with Set Creation."

Event Analysis

The Event Analysis view allows you to analyze dynamic sets.

To display the Event Analysis view:

1. Click on the Segmentation group.

2. Click the Event Analysis icon.

The Event Analysis view appears.

62  Set Analyzer User’s Guide




Event Analysis

Buttons

} Event Analysis - Set Analyzer
File View Setz Toolz Help

.

‘ Subject

t' Sets |L;'l’r. Maodels

Event Analysis : Customers (1000 members, 1 step)

- (O] =]

0 @ ©® ©® @

Start Add Subtract Keep Pointz

@ s
Activity  Summary

—Analysis Detail

Select... |

Set ta analyse: I

windo

LEalendar.. Specify analysis period before continuing.

Start Date... | End Date... | ‘

Set Analyzer Demo 2.2 N |user

[ Event Type

Type of aclivity to analyse:

@ @ © =

Joiners Leavers Stayers Yisitars

The following table describes each button in the Event Analysis view toolbar.

Button Description
7 Processes the selected set.
Process
Process button
=0 Replaces the current set with the members of this action.
Start
Start button
) Adds the members of this action to the current set.
Add
Add button
) Subtracts the members of this action from the current set.
Subtract
Subtract button

Set Analyzer User’s Guide

53




Chapter 3 The Set Analyzer Environment

Button Description
) Replaces the current set with the intersection of the set and
Keep the members of this action.
Keep button
G Updates the points for the members of this action in the
Pois selected set.

Points button

Create an action based on activity within the analysis
Activiy period.
Activity button

=

Z Create an action based on the summary of activity within
Summary the analysis period.

Summary button

Analysis Details

In the Analysis Details area, you select the set and period dates you want to use
for the action.

You use the Select button to display all available dynamic sets and select one.

& Sets =] B3
2 ZI 7
{) 77777 g —
Select  Cancel Show Log Lutakl
Folder ’
. Name /| User / |LastModified |Members |Steps |Rebulds |Scope | Created |§f |ﬁ|§Q \g)
=| Folder : New Folder 1
07/06/2001 16:2 0 1] 0|Private  |0F/06/2001 16:2 @
07/06/2001 16:4 1000 1 2|Private  |0F/06/2001 15:0 @
0770642001 16:2 1} 1 0|Private 07/06/2001 16:2 g)

5 Uszer equals uzer |

Window

You now specify the analysis period. You can simply specify start and end dates,
or you can use the calendar associated with the set to specify the analysis period.

584  Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Event Analysis

Event Activity

The event activity depends upon whether you have selected the Activity or
Summary button.

When you click on the Activity button, you can choose an Activity type to

analyze.

Event Type

Type of activity to analyze:

Jaoiners

® & © | =

Leavers

Stapers Wigitore

Button

Description

@

Joiners

Joiners button

Analyzes the selected set for people who joined the set in the
analysis period.

@,

Leavers

Leavers button

Analyzes the selected set for people who left the set in the
analysis period.

©

Stayers

Stayers button

Analyzes the selected set for people who were always present
within the set in the analysis period.

-

Wisitors

Visitors button

Analyzes the selected set for people who were at one time or
another in the set in the analysis period.

When you click on the Summary button, you can construct a summary action for
the analysis.

Member Cycle Type
Cycle Conditian Mumber Time Interval
Average Presence j IGlealer than j 1] jl IDay[s] 'I
Placeholder Description
Cycle Allows you to select members based on their type of
presence with respect to the calendar periods.
Condition Allows you to set a condition for inclusion.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 55




Chapter 3 The Set Analyzer Environment

Number

Allows you to set the number of periods over which to
perform the selection.

Time Interval

Allows you to select the time periods to use.

Functions Menus

You can access the Function menu by right-clicking anywhere in the data grid.
The menu displayed depends on the view you are in.

%l Sort Ascending
il Sort Descending

@ Find...

W Fiter »
Copy ta Clipboard

Export to Excel

Expand All

Collapse Al
O Mew
Properties
¥ Delete
¢its Clone

ity Clone & Copy Membership

Refresh

Mew
Delete

Cut

Copy
Paste
Copy Grid

Find...

Filter...
Filker by Selection
Clear Filters

Organize Grd

The following table describes each Functions menu command.

Command

Description

Sort Ascending

Sorts the entries in the Data Grid in ascending order,
based on the contents of the selected column.

Sort Descending

Sorts the entries in the Data Grid in descending order,
based on the contents of the selected column.

Find Displays a Find dialog box, allowing you to find an item
in the grid.

Copy to Clipboard | Copies the contents of the grid to the clipboard.

Export to Excel Allows you to specify a filename of a new Excel

Spreadsheet to which the contents of the grid will be
exported.

56 Set Analyzer User’s Guide




Functions Menus

Command Description

Expand All Opens all folders in the data grid.

Collapse All Collapses the data grid to show only folders.

New Creates a new entry.

Properties Displays the Set Details dialog box, showing the selected
set’s properties.

Delete Deletes an existing entry.

Clone Copies all the steps from a selected set into a new set.

Clone & Copy Copies all the steps from a selected set into a new set and

Membership also copies the members of the original set.

Refresh Refreshes the selected option.
Tip: This is not the same as pressing F5 which refreshes all
data from the repository.

New Creates a new entry.

Cut Standard clipboard cut.

Copy Standard clipboard copy.

Paste Standard clipboard paste.

Copy Grid Copies the contents of the entire grid to the clipboard.

Find Displays a Find dialog box, allowing you to find an item
in the grid.

Filter Displays either the Text Filter, Number Filter, or Date
Filter dialog box depending on whether you have selected
a column containing text, numbers, or dates. You set a
filter from either of these dialog boxes.

Filter by Selection | Applies a filter to a given column based on the value you
are highlighting in the current row and column.

Clear Filters Clears the filters for all columns in the grid.

Organise Grid Provides the facility to reorganize the column orders by

displaying one row per column in a customized form and
allowing you to drag rows up and down within the list.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 57




Chapter 3 The Set Analyzer Environment

User Options

You can view the limits currently applied to your user account and optionally
select certain user options from the Options dialog box. To display the Options
dialog box, select Options from the Tools menu.

The Options dialog box has two tabs.

[

I Environment |

~Accelerator Module
W Use Accelerator Module
¥ Allow use of estimates
¥ Always estimate counts if possible
v Allow getting courts from source tables

[ Always get counts from source tables if required

~Performance Database Feature:
¥ Use Local Cache T &llaw)ar quernes fobe canceled
¥ Calculate YesMo Counts 2SI i

LCloze |

From the Build tab, you can:

Use To

Use Accelerator display a warning message when you choose an object in

Module the VisualData view, if there is no fast count associated
with it.

Allow use of allow SET ANALYZER to use estimates when you drill

estimates down an Object Tree.

Always estimate make SET ANALYZER use estimates rather than getting

counts if possible counts from source tables. (Probably not as accurate as
getting counts from the source tables, but can be much
quicker.)

Allow getting counts | allow SET ANALYZER to get counts from source tables

from source tables when you drill down an Object Tree.

58 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



User Options

Use To

Always get counts make SET ANALYZER get counts from source tables rather
from source tables if | than using estimates. (Accurate, but possibly slower than
required using estimates.)

Use Local Cache alter performance by using a local cache or doing yes/no
counts.

Calculate Yes/No alter performance by doing yes/no counts.

Counts

Allow long queries | for some database platforms, you can allow long queries
to be cancelled to be canceled.

SQL tracing on for some database platforms, SQL tracing can be
switched on.

The Environment tab allows you to view the limits currently applied to your
user account.

Options [ ]

Buid |

Tranzactions On Mo

Tranzactions for set items On Mo

Limnit

I awimum downloads (Refine Page} 1000 fdarimum downloads [VizualD ata Page]: 5000
I axirnum no of Sets: 50 Iarimum no of Models: 50
I @xirnuim kerbers in each Set: 1000000 Iarimum no of Sets in Model: 20

Cloze |

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 59




Chapter 3 The Set Analyzer Environment

60  Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Chapter 4 Getting Started with Set
Creation

In this chapter

Q Overview 62
O Processing Sets 62
Choosing a Subject 62
Creating a New Set 63
Starting a Set 68
Confirm Step Details 71
Removing Members from a Set 72
O Working with Existing Sets in Sets View .......ccccevevevevernsiseununncncnnes 74
Editing the Data Grid 74
Combining Sets 79
Updating Sets 81
Comparing Sets 84
Deleting Sets 86
Defining Set Scope 87

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 61



Chapter 4 Getting Started with Set Creation

Overview

This chapter shows you how to use SET ANALYZER to process a set. It outlines the
process and tells you what to do at each stage.

The chapter describes how to work with existing sets.

Processing Sefs

The following table describes the steps involved in processing sets.

Step Description

Step 1 Choose a subject.

Step 2 Create a new set

Step 3 Populate the set.

Step 4 Remove entries from the set (if required).

Choosing a Subject

To choose a subject:
1. Click on the Subject dropdown in the Toolbar.

File ¥iew Setz Tools Help
(5 x &b,
Clone

New  Properties  Delete

<

Shaow Lag

Subject

|7 Custamer

Product
Frospect

Calendar

2. Select a subject from the list.

62  Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Processing Sets

The subject becomes the current subject for all successive set operations. The
current subject is the central theme of the set. A set contains data for only one
subject; e.g. customers, accounts, or products.

Creating a New Set

You create a new set in the Sets view. When you create the new set, you name it,
allocate it to a folder, and specify its scope. A newly created set is empty.

To create a set:

1. Click on the Workspace group and click on the Sets icon.
The Sets view is displayed.

2. Click the New button in the Toolbar.
The Set Details dialog box is displayed.

J B Save & Close | n Save ¥ Unda |J ‘Pz Dependencies
Details |
Mame: INew Set1
Folder: ICustomer Sets BX
Scope: | Frivate j
Type I Snapshat j
[~ Extemal
[ Teminal
[~ Frozen
Mates: ;I
[
User: Iuser
Members: ID— Steps: ID—
Created: ID?.J‘DB."EDDW 15:57.14
Last modified: ID?!DE:’ZDDT 15:57:14

3. On the Details tab, type a name in the Name box.

Each set must have a name that identifies it for later operations. The name
you choose should be unique to you within the host folder. If you want to use
duplicate names for sets, you must allocate the sets to different folders.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 63



Chapter 4 Getting Started with Set Creation

4. Either accept the default folder, or click on the (Folder) button, select an
existing folder or create a new one.

Each set belongs to a folder, which enables sets to be shared among user
groups (by giving them Read Only or Read/Write access) or kept private to
the user who created it. (Refer to Chapter 8 "Private and Public Sets and
Folders" for more information.)

5. Choose the scope for the set. The scope may be Private or Public, which
allows you either to share the set with other users or keep it private. When
you create a set and allocate it to a public folder, its scope is defined to be
public. When you create a set and allocate it to a private folder, its scope is
defined to be private. (Refer to Chapter 8 "Private and Public Sets and
Folders" for more information.)

6. If your installation has been set up to use Calendars, you can choose the time
of set you want to create - snapshot or dynamic.

If you choose Dynamic, the Dynamic Profile tab is displayed. This tab is
described in step 11 below.

7. The External check box specifies that this set has been created by an external
action. This is used if SET ANALYZER is being used as a storage mechanism by
other applications. The other application can create a set and store it within
the SET ANALYZER repository. An external set can only be created and
reprocessed from the other application, but can be used as a starting point for
any other set.

8. The Terminal check box specifies that the set cannot be used as the starting
point for any other set. So it is not possible to use this set within the
VisualSets view.

9. Frozen - This specifies that the set cannot be changed or reprocessed, either
by the set owner or by anybody else. The only way to change or reprocess the
set is to uncheck this field. This flag is useful when creating a snapshot set
that must not be reprocessed, e.g. a specific mailing campaign.

10. Add any descriptive notes about the set.

11.1If you are creating a Dynamic set, click the Dynamic Profile tab.

64  Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Processing Sets

B Set Details [New Set 1] E

J i Save & Close | n Save &2 Undo “ ‘Fz Dependencies

Details  Dpnamic Profile |

Lalendar:

Period Grain: IMonlh\y

r~Mon-Current Member

Stored Histary Al ©

Maonths Retained: I 3.

Proceszing Optiohs
I &low adding steps if stored history exists

¥ &llow multiple processing in curent period

™ Alow Auto-fll
7| Stop &t current perad
Prevent pracessing until: ID?!DBKZDDT @

Reprocess count ID

12. Choose appropriate options for your set.

Box

Purpose

Calendar

Choose a calendar for the set if you want to ensure that
the set is built/rebuilt according to the periods in the
calendar.

Period Grain

The default period associated with this calendar.

Stored History

Choose All or Custom if you want to keep historical data
about episodes of membership in the set, including their
start and end dates. If you choose to keep historical
information, the set becomes a dynamic set. This means,
for example, that you can create other sets based on if and
when someone was a member of the dynamic set. You can
use the Event Analysis function to perform analyses about
joiners, leavers, stayers, and visitors in dynamic sets (see
the section "Event Analysis".

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 65




Chapter 4 Getting Started with Set Creation

Box Purpose

<Period> If you choose Custom in Stored History, select the number

Retained of calendar periods to retain Leavers in the set. This
determines for how long after a membership episode has
ended that SET ANALYZER keeps the record. If Stored
History has been set to All, then such records are kept
indefinitely.

Allow adding The default is unselected as you would not normally want

steps if stored
history exists

to do this with a dynamic set. Changing a set’s definition
after it has been rebuilt a few times can make its history
difficult to interpret.

Allow multiple
processing in
current period

The default is to prevent multiple processing in the
current period as you would not normally want to rebuild
the set twice in the same period. This does not apply if
you are not using a calendar.

Allow Auto-fill

For new sets, the period associated with the first build is
called the base period. For subsequent builds, the most
recently ended period is associated with the set. However,
if you check Allow Auto-fill, the associated period comes
after the period for the most recent build. Thereafter, each
build increments the active period for that set. If the set is
dynamic and Allow Auto-fill is checked, the AutoFill
button in Sets view is enabled.

Stop at current
period

Selecting Stop at current period causes normal behavior to
be adopted once the auto increment rebuild period is
equal to the current period.

Start processing
on

If you use a calendar, this date will be used as the Period
Start Date for the first rebuild.

Reprocess count

The number of times the set has been reprocessed.

13. You can check whether the set has any dependent sets, by clicking the

Dependencies button in the toolbar.

The Set Children window is displayed, showing a list of all sets that are
dependent on the current set. This shows you whether changes to the current
set have any effect on any other sets.

66  Set Analyzer User’s Guide




Processing Sets

Your user information, creation, and last changed date are entered
automatically.

& 5et Children =] E3
{ Diependent Modsls | Dependent Sets |

All uzer's models and other author's public models ‘

Folder NameT Author Created | Distinct | Total
— ]
I ;IJ

Other Author’s Private Models ‘

Sets | Scope Changed Auto U

=

Llzer INumbarT |

14. Click the button to close the Set Children window.
15. Click Save & Close.

The new set is displayed in the Sets view. The name of the set is displayed in
the view title bar. As it is a new set, it contains 0 steps and 0 members.

Tip: If you created a calendar based set, the & symbol is displayed in the data
grid, indicating that this is a dynamic set. If you did not create a calendar
based set, the & symbol is not displayed in the data grid, indicating that this
is a snapshot set. If the Allow Auto-fill option was checked, the AutoFill
button in Sets view is enabled.

If you're not happy with the set details, you can click the Properties button to
change them.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 67



Chapter 4 Getting Started with Set Creation

Starting a Set

Once you have created and saved a set, you can add members to it in the SET
ANALYZER VisualData view. The VisualData view Object Tree contains a
directory tree-like listing showing segments for members in the database that

you can drill down on.

The SET ANALYZER Administrator creates these default object trees in SET

ANALYZER Architect.

You can add members individually or in groups by choosing a higher segment

level in the object tree.

1. In the Object Tree window, click on the top level of the object tree to which

you want to add objects.

A list of subcategories appears in the bottom detail window.

} VisualData - Set Analyzer
File “iew Sets Tools Help

e

|- [O] ]

0D O O ®

tl Sets ilﬁ_

ok

Models

Couint

1
Source | Customer 'i

jl I %. ObjectTree B

E"“'YQSTU;“”t ; Selectall] | DeSelect ] lrwetall] - Dl WU_I
B ostcode 2 g wE
_____ @ House Type —|—Bulld ity T Count %
3 Englard 916 | 92 e— |
S Country N Iredand 11
..... : F;"glgndar I©  |Scotland 25 21
& & Marital Status T Wales B
5@ NoOf Cars i
i@ Socio Econ
------ » Custom
g}

G Juser i

2. Select a subcategory to drill down the object tree.

If the subcategory you select does not have a fast count associated with it, the
Fast Counts dialog box is displayed. (The SET ANALYZER Administrator
creates fast counts on some subcategories to speed up your process of
selecting set members.)

68  Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Processing Sets

Aggregates

“r'ou are about to leave aggregates.

Do pou want ta

=) Wse estimate (faster but patentialiinaccurate]

* Query Source Table [accurate but patentially slower]

Defaults... |

LCancel

Choose whether you want to use an estimate (probably quicker, but not
necessarily as accurate) or query a source table (accurate but probably
slower) and click OK.

Tip: You can change the defaults for this dialog box by clicking the Defaults

button.

If the hierarchy doesn’t have the categories you want, you can click on the ﬂ

button to open the Objects list (or drag the side bar to the left of the Object

Tree to the right).
Source iCustDmer j
| | Ii
@ Objects i El @9' ObjectTee

Age
@ Annual Income
@ Bank
@ Country
@ County
@ Customer |d
@ Cycle Dezcription
@ Depth Description
B Favourite Supermarket
& Gender
@ Houze Type
@ Initials
B Loyalty Description
B Marital Status
& Mobile [l
@ Mo OFf Cars
@ Oeccupation
& Ownz Po
& Postcode =l

2 Conty
: 3 Town
4@ Postoode

Lo House Type

» Family
=@ Gender

=@ Marital Status
&o® NoOf Cars

4. Select the object that you want to add to an object tree and drag it to the
desired place in the object tree.

For example, if you want to see Marital Status by Country, you drop Marital
Status on top of County in the object tree. The Target dialog box appears.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 69



Chapter 4 Getting Started with Set Creation

" AddBefore

= Replace
" Add After

I~ Custam ves/Mao Condition

Cancel

5. Select the location for the new object in the object tree.

If you want to Then

add the field before the target segment, | select Add Before, then click OK.

replace the target segment with the select Replace, then click OK.
field,

add the field after the target segment, select Add After, then click OK.

6. Double-click a segment in the lower detail window.

The segment moves to the upper detail window and its component segments
are displayed in the lower window. In the following figure, the user double-
clicked Scotland. Note that the object tree now shows Marital Status below
country and the lower detail window displays Martial Status information for
Scotland, which is selected in the upper detail window.

—‘—‘3 Country T Count %
| |England 916 | 57 n————— |
El gﬁ. ObjectTiee M. Ireland mnon
[¥ 25 21 J
¥ Geography wales 48] 5m
& @ Countiy > Top List =
-8 Marital Status > Botkorn List
B : & County Selectall] | De Selectall] Invert Al | Drilinto I
anks & s |
& @ Bark —[Buwld Matkal Statis T Count %z
“- Country
p Family Nl 1) 40 Jl=
Eg é;nsle,t . T Maried 23| 92 e——
B arital Status -
y 1
s. Mo Of Cars r Widoved L
i@ Socio Econ
o Custom 1
[

7. In the lower detail window, select the segments you want to include in your
set.

8. Click the Process button.

70 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Processing Sets

The Confirm Step Details dialog box appears.
Click Yes to continue with the process.

You have other actions you can take from the Confirm Step Details dialog
box. These are described in the following section.

The populated set is listed in Sets view.

Confirm Step Details

Whenever you begin to process a set, the Confirm Step Details dialog box
appears offering you processing options.

Confirm Step Details [ x] Confirm Step Details

“You have selected 144 items. 0 “ou have selected 1000 tems. Proceed
=(7) | Procsed wih START stea? =() | wihSTART step?
Start Start

Description || Diescription ||

Pt m SoL. | Points 0 = SOL..

% 9
Select ’ Select
Al Sample All Sample
= o # 0 g%
Process Process —
N Later e Later ;
oW AutoFil

res Mo | Yes Mo |
or

The Confirm Step Details dialog box offers you the following options:

Enter a description of the step to be processed, for reference purposes.

Change the step type using the drop down list that includes the Start button.
You can select Add, Subtract, Keep, or Points.

Confirm the number of members you have selected to process.

Allocate points for scorecarding by using the spinners or typing directly into
the Points box.

View the SQL that SET ANALYZER will use to make the selection.

Select between processing the set from all the selected items or from a sample
of the selection. Clicking the Sample button displays the Sampling window.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 71



Chapter 4 Getting Started with Set Creation

e Decide whether to process the set now or later. If the set is dynamic and if the
AutoFill option is enabled in the set’s properties, the AutoFill button is
displayed and you choose to process the set from a selected base date to a
specific date or x periods from the base date. Clicking the Later button
executes the Process Later option, which allows you to build up several steps
and then process them all at once. The process step is created in the
StepManager view, but the members will not be added to the set until you
select the Finish option from the StepManager view. Clicking AutoFill
displays the Dynamic Set AutoFill dialog box, allowing you to set up AutoFill
requirements.

Removing Members from a Set

In addition to adding members to a set, you can remove members from a set.
You can subtract or delete members from a set.

Subtracting members from a set
1. In the VisualData view, click the Subtract button.

2. Click the ﬂ button to open the Objects list.

Source ICuslomer ;i
@ Objects _|<J %. ObjectTiee
Y =
@ Annwal Income & Country
G
& Country ? .I.\gnéac\'jr:;atus
& County : ¥
@ Customer 1d =@ Town
@ Cycle Description Lo Q Fostcode
@ Depth Description i@ House Type
B Favourite Supemarket - Banks
@ Gender i@ Bank
a@ H.D.USE Tepe - Country
& Initials > Famil
& Laoyaly Description A ¥
& Marital Status =@ Gender
@ obile =@ Marital Status
@ Mo Of Cars =@ No Of Cars
& Occupation “@ Socio Econ
@ OwnzPo i [ - » Custom
& Postcode
& Smoker
& Socio Econ =

3. Create the required object tree by dragging objects from the objects list if
necessary.

72 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Processing Sets

For example, if you want to subtract married customers who bank with
certain banks from your set, you drag Bank on top of Marital Status and
select After in the Target dialog box.

4. In the lower detail window, double-click on the segment for which you want
to display sub-segments.

The segment from the lower detail window moves to the upper detail
window and its sub-segments are displayed in the lower detail window.

Continuing the example, if you double-click Married in the lower detail
window, it moves to the upper detail window and bank information for the
married segment is displayed in the lower detail window.

M arital Status T Count %
Divorced EFIED =l
4 512 | B E—— J
Single 25 3m
Unknawn 27 3m
=l
Select &l _De SelectAll| _Invert &l | _ Dril Into
—| Buld |BankT Count %
Abbey Mational 12015 eo— | =]
Baiclaps 102 | 13 I——
Llaypds 110 14—
hidland 108 | 13 e—
Matwiest 122 | 15 E——
TSB 119 15 EE—
Unknawn 131 | 16—

5. In the lower detail window, select the Bank segment that you want to
subtract from your set.

6. Click the Process button.

The Confirm Step Details dialog box appears and indicates how many
members you are removing from the set.

7. Click Yes to proceed.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 73



Chapter 4 Getting Started with Set Creation

Working with Existing Sets in Sets View

This section describes how to edit the data grid in order to have different views
of your data and then describes how to perform the following operations on sets:

e Combining sets
e Update sets

e Compare sets

e Delete sets

¢ Define set scope

Editing the Data Grid

You can have different views of your data by:
e Sorting and ordering items in the list.
¢ Changing the column order and width.

o Filtering items from the list.

Sorting and ordering items in the list

By default, one column is sorted in ascending order and an arrow appears in the
column header.

You can order each column so that the item display is in ascending or
descending order by clicking in the column header. If a column has a sort order
in place, then it will show an upwardly pointing (ascending) or downwardly
pointing (descending) arrow.

To reverse a sort on a column, click the column header again.

To remove a sort from a column, hold down the Ctrl key when clicking the
column.

If you want to choose more than one column to order the sort, hold the Shift key
when clicking each column that you want to be part of the sort.

74  Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Working with Existing Sets in Sets View

Changing the column order and width

You can change the order of the columns in the data grid by clicking on the
header of the appropriate column and dragging it to the new location.

You can resize a column by dragging its edge to a new width.

Grouping sets

You can group sets according to one of the columns, by dragging the column
above the grid. Two green arrows show you where to place the heading.

Sets : Customers (2 steps, 23 members)

Drag & -::.:- group by that colurin
L

| Warfie U zer Last Modified | Count | Steps |
: Customer Custarners user A0406,2000 143810 23 2
Froduct sets Products uger 30/06/2000 12:09:03 ] a

You can add subgroups by dragging more column headings above the grid.

Sets : Customers (2 steps, 23 members)

== Last Modiied  /
Folder | Mame | Count [Steps |
= User : uzer

+| Last Changed : 30/06/2000 12:03:03

Filtering items from the list

When lists contain many items, it is often useful to restrict the number of items
in the list by applying a filter.

You can apply a filter to each column in the list. The filters limit the items shown
in the column to the condition set by the filter; for example, "Names starting

with B," or "Values greater than 10." . You can apply a different condition to each
column.

To set a filter:

1. Right-click on the column to which you want to apply a filter.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 75



Chapter 4 Getting Started with Set Creation

A Filter dialog box appears.

If Then

you clicked on a column with the Number Filter dialog box appears.
numeric values,

you clicked on a column with text | the Text Filter dialog box appears.
values,

you clicked on a column with the Date Filter dialog box appears.
date values,

Text Filter [ =]

Condition: IEnntams d I Does not

Text Starts with Fill List |
Equals
Clear | (o I Cancel |

Number Filter dialog box

Number Filter [ =]
Condition: Equalz j
Equals
From: Mot equal FEill List |
Gireater than
Less than

Not bebwesn | Cancel |

Greater than or equal to
Less than or equal to

Text Filter dialog box

76  Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Working with Existing Sets in Sets View

Date Filter

Condition: IEquaIs

From:

<

Absolute | Relative

Fill List |

~Absolute Selection

~Relative Selection

a0k Y o2 oM

‘T 2 Today: 07706701

June 2001 v List
U o e | w2
Mon Tue Wed Thu Fri Sat Sun . :
1 R Fired Flating
4 5 E gl T 3 0
112 13 14 15 18 17 | | O | TN | [~
18019 20 21 2 23 24

a0

Clear | Ok I Cancel

Date Filter dialog box

Tip: In the Date Filter dialog box you can choose absolute dates from the
calendar or relative dates.

2. Select the values for your filter, then click OK.

For information on the meaning of the filter expressions, refer to the section,
"Filter expressions."

Filter expressions

The list of possible filter expressions that you can select from the dialog box
depends on whether you have selected to apply a filter to a column containing
text or numeric values. The following two tables describe text and numeric filter

expressions.

Text filter expressions

When you set a filter expression for a character column, the Text Filter dialog
box enables you to choose whether the operations filters items that contain or do
not contain the specified value. All character filters are case insensitive.

Filter expression

Action

=VALUE

Only those items exactly matching the value are
displayed.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 77




Chapter 4 Getting Started with Set Creation

Filter expression Action

# VALUE Only those items that do not match the value are
displayed.

= %VALUE% Any items that contain the value are displayed.

# % VALUE% Only items that do not contain the value are displayed.

= VALUE% Only items that start with the value are displayed.
(e.g. =AT% will display "attack" and "ATOM", but not
"match" or "at first.")

# VALUE% Only items that do not start with the value are displayed.

Numeric and date filter expressions

When you set a filter expression for a column containing numeric values or
dates, the choice of expression allows the filtering of values that conform to
ranges of values. This allows you to choose to display only items that have a
value in the relevant column between specific dates or within a range of values.

Filter expression Action

in VALUE1, Only items that fall between the two specified values are

VALUE2 displayed.

out VALUE, VALUE | Only items that fall outside the two specified values are
displayed.

=VALUE Only items that equal the specified values are displayed.

I=VALUE Only items that do not equal the specified values are
displayed.

> VALUE Only items that are greater than the specified value are
displayed.

<VALUE Only items that are less than the specified value are
displayed.

>= VALUE Only items that are greater than or equal to the specified
value are displayed.

<=VALUE Only items that are less than or equal to the specified
value are displayed.

78  Set Analyzer User’s Guide




Working with Existing Sets in Sets View

Combining Sets

In a multi-user environment, many people might be producing sets that they
make available to others. You may want to process a set that contains members
from another user’s previously processed set. To avoid repetition of the process
and to ensure that sets contain the correct members, SET ANALYZER allows you to
combine existing sets with your own sets.

When to combine sets

You most commonly combine sets when you want to add the contents of a set to
one of your own sets or when you want to subtract the contents of a set from one
of your own.

Combining multiple sets

After creating a new set in the Sets view, you combine sets to populate the new
set in the SET ANALYZER VisualSets view.

1. Create a new set in the Sets view.
2. Select the new set as the current set.
3. Open the VisualSets view.

The name of the currently selected set is displayed in the view heading.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 79



Chapter 4 Getting Started with Set Creation

} VisualSets - Set Analyzer | _ O] x]
File  Wiew Sets Tools Help

@v[f

Subject Frogess

= @

Start Add Subtract Keep Points

- |

Select

B

ks
| Calculate Counts to Show Members

‘wiorkzpace

=1 Subject : Customet

=] Folder : Customer Sets
uzer Customers 2
uzer 0
uzer Gender 461
uger Geography 54
e New Get 1 il Add a set to a collection.
user Mew Set 2 0
uzer New Set 3

v
3 Uzer equals user.

Collection #1
Collection H2
Collection #3
Collection H4
Collection HE

e |

Existing sets are shown in the Sets Selector. You can group the sets and sort
them in the grid.

4. Drag and drop the sets you want to add to the new set from the Set Selector
into collections in the Collections list. You can add more than one set to a
collection.

A graphical representation of the join you are creating is displayed in the
view. The colors of the groups match the colors of the collections they
represent.

5. In the graphical panel, select areas that you want to include in the set.

Tip: When you click on an area, it is selected, (shown by shading). When you
click on a selected area, it becomes unselected. You can use the Select All and
Select None buttons to select and clear all the sets.

6. Click the Counts button to have SET ANALYZER calculate the number of
members (and percentage) currently selected from the available sets.

7. Click the Start button.
8. Click the Process button.

The selected members of the sets are added to the new set.

80 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Working with Existing Sets in Sets View

Updating Sets

Sets are fixed snapshots of the data at the moment when the set is created. If the
data in the database changes, the set remains as it is. So, for example, if last week
you created a set of all customers who are single and male, and this week some
of the single men in the existing set get married and some additional single men
are added to the database, then they will not be included in your set by default.

You can either leave the set as it is at the moment you created it or reprocess it to
reflect the current data.

You can reprocess the set either from Sets view or from StepManager view. You
only need top used StepManager view if you want to view or edit the steps
involved in the build process.

Sets View
To reprocess a set in Sets view:
1. Select the set you want to update.

2. Select either the Reprocess or AutoFill button to update the set.

If Then

you want to execute all steps click the Reprocess button. The set is
in the build process, reprocessed.

you want to process the set click the AutoFill button. (The AutoFill

from a selected base date toa | button is enabled only if the set is dynamic
specific date or x periods from | and if the AutoFill option is enabled in the
the base date, set’s properties.) The Dynamic Set AutoFill
dialog box is displayed. See the section
"The Dynamic Set AutoFill dialog box"
below.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 81



Chapter 4 Getting Started with Set Creation

StepManager View

You can view and edit the process steps in StepManager view before you
reprocess the set.

} StepManager - Set Analyzer - (O] x|

Firiet Feprocess  AutaFil Clear Empty Move Up  Mave Down

StepManager : New Set4(0 members, 1step Monlhly Accounts)

t Sets |L;|’n Modelz

File ‘iew Setz Tool: Help
L9 NI Q[ e v
A - — ﬁ
Subject

0|07/06/2001 16; Zﬂ
&)
-
»
» o= =7 50 [Column: Order [Filter: OF | |
Customer
0 Walle
= County
~Bank. M. Ireland
Scotland
' ales

Set Analyzer Demao |usar |

Each field in the StepManager window is described in detail in Chapter 3, "The
Set Analyzer Environment."

To reprocess a set:
1. In Sets view, select the set you want to update.
2. Click the StepManager icon.
The StepManager view is displayed.
3. If you want, you can edit the steps that have been taken to process the set.

4. Select either the Finish, Reprocess or AutoFill button to update the set.

82 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Working with Existing Sets in Sets View

If

Then

you want to execute all steps
described in the
StepManager view,

click the Reprocess button.

you want to execute all the
process steps, starting from
the first incomplete set,

click the Finish button.

you want to process the set
from a selected base date to
a specific date or x periods
from the base date,

click the AutoFill button. (The AutoFill
button is enabled only if the set is dynamic
and if the AutoFill option is enabled in the
set’s properties.) The Dynamic Set AutoFill
dialog box is displayed. See the section "The
Dynamic Set AutoFill dialog box" below.

The Dynamic Set AutoFill dialog box

Dynamic sets that have the AutoFill option enabled in their properties can be
processed from a selected base date to a specific date or x periods from the base

date.

You do this be clicking the AutoFill button, which is available in Sets view,
StepManager view, or the Confirm Step Details dialog box when you reprocess a

set.
.3 Dynamic Set AutoFill |_ (O] x|
) ]
—_ =
Cancel | AutoFill | Complete =~ Partial
—AutaFill Requirement
AutoFil to Periods to AutaFill: 1 3
AutoFill Summany
Calendar: IMonlh\y Accounts Grair: Marthly
Start period. 07 /062001 End period: ID?JDEJZDD'I
Processed to: Mane Cuirent periad: ID?.-’DB.-’ZDM
Calendar periods: 1 Periods processed: ID

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 83




Chapter 4 Getting Started with Set Creation

Component Description

AutoFill button Processes the set to the period specified.

Complete button Defaults the 'AutoFill to' date to the current period or the
base period if there is no current period.

Partial button Allows you to change the period to AutoFill to.
AutoFill Shows the date to AutoFill to and the number of periods
Requirements to AutoFill. You can change both of these by clicking the

Partial button and then the appropriate button. As the
date to autofill changes, the number of periods also
changes accordingly and vice versa.

Tip: What dates you can choose to AutoFill to are
determined by the selected base date and whether or not
the 'Stop at Current Period' option is checked in the set’s
properties.

AutoFill Summary | This provides summary data such as start and end
periods, total number of periods, etc.

Comparing Sets

To compare a set to itself, to another set, or to the entire population, you need to
use the Overview feature. The Overview feature summarizes the set contents
according to the values in a chosen column. You would want to compare sets to
view the number of members in the set and in the total database that correspond
to each value. This can help you decide, for example, whether it makes sense to
use the set as it exists or sampling for your business needs.

Since each member in the current set has attributes that correspond to the levels
of segments in the object tree, it's useful to order the members by the major
segments. The Overview function opens an additional window that lists the
various distinct values of the currently chosen column. The list contains only the
unique values.

What does the Overview show you?
For each value in the list, the overview indicates:

¢ How many members in the current set correspond to each value.

84 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Working with Existing Sets in Sets View

e How many items in the total database correspond to each value.
e The relative proportions these represent.

Differently colored horizontal bars indicate the relative proportions of the
category in the set and the database.

Color Indicates

Red Values in the current set
Blue Values in a comparison set
Green Values in the entire table

How to do an overview

1. In Sets view, select the set you want to overview.
The set must already contain members.

2. Click on the Refine icon to open the Refine view.

3. Refer to the Object Tree to see which columns correspond to segments in the
object tree. Use these columns for the Overview function.

4. Locate one of these columns in the Refine view.
5. Sort the list by the chosen column.
6. Click the Overview button.

The Overview window is displayed.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 85




Chapter 4 Getting Started with Set Creation

_ O] X
w § @0 © @ o &
Compare  Cancel || Same Set  Other Set  100% Setlterns | Al ltems
Falder Mame T |Authnr Changed CoLnt Scope Auto Update Created
¥ Customer Sets B user 14/05/2001 15 1000 Private Mo 14/05/2001 1 ii
|| Products Froducts user 14/05/2001 15 0 Private Mo 14/05/2001 1
| | Customer Setz | Single Custarme user 14/05/2001 15: 86 Public Mo 14/05/2001 1
-
[« | oz

7. Decide whether you want to compare the set against the entire table or
against another set.

If Then

you want to compare the set click the 100% button, then click
against the entire table, Compare.

you want to compare the set select the other set, click the Other Set
against another set, button, then click Compare

The Overview window appears as a panel above the set members list. Each row
of the Overview window corresponds to a unique value in the column you
choose.

Deleting Sets

To delete a set, select the set in Sets view and click the Delete button in the
toolbar.

86 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Working with Existing Sets in Sets View

Defining Set Scope

You can change the scope of a set between public and private, which enables you
to share the set with other users or keep it private. When you create a set and
allocate it to a public folder, its scope is defined to be public. When you create a
set and allocate it to a private folder, its scope is defined to be private. For
further information on folders, SET ANALYZER user , and setting scope, refer to
the chapter "Private and Public Sets and Folders."

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 87



Chapter 4 Getting Started with Set Creation

88 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Chapter 5

Advanced Set Creation

In this chapter

a

a

Overview 90
User Defined Object Trees.........vvvnnerieesennsnsnsissisnseseesssnsnssssssnnes 90
Default Object Trees 90
Custom Object Trees 90
Building a Custom Object Tree 90
Sampling 93
Set Analyzer Sampling Scenarios 93
The Sampling Module 94
Creating a Sample 94
StepManager/Reprocessing Samples 97
Scoring Points 97
Why Score Points? 97
How Does it Work? 98
Tracing Selections with Binary Numbers 98
How to Allocate Points 98
Splitting a Set into Cells 99
Importing and Exporting 101
How to Import Keys into Your Set 101
How to Create an Export File 103
Customizing an Export File 104
Cloning Sets 105
Why Clone Sets? 105
How to Clone a Set 106

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 89



Chapter 5 Advanced Set Creation

Overview

This chapter shows you how to use SET ANALYZER to perform advanced tasks
such as defining object trees in the VisualData view, sampling, importing and
exporting sets, converting between subjects, and creating models.

User Defined Object Trees

Default Object Trees

Object trees provide a useful method of navigating the database. The Database
Administrator defines the default object trees for each source in the database.
The default object trees provide the usual paths through the database from the
highest level segment to lower sub-segments. These object trees indicates the
logical hierarchies inherent in the database. Each level may contain a number of
segments, each of which can contain many sub-segments.

The object trees are like inverted trees that branches into sub-segments until the
single items in the database are located at the tips of the branches (referred to as
"leaf nodes"). Each item belongs to only one sub-segment, which in turn belongs
to only one higher segment until the top of the object tree is reached. The object
tree paths enable the rapid location or drill down to individual items. Each
segment contains many sub-segments allowing you to add many items to a set
with one operation.

Custom Object Trees

You can also create your own object trees by selecting objects from the Objects
list and adding them to the existing object trees.

Building a Custom Object Tree

You build an object tree from the SET ANALYZER VisualData view.

1. Select the VisualData view.

90 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



User Defined Object Trees

Click the Object List button.
The list of objects is displayed to the left of the Object Tree panel.

}YizualData - Set Analyzer

= B3

File “iew Sets Took Help

2

|
| s

T Count
Source IEustnmal _j O
a Objectz EI I %' ObjectTree B
@ Age 21 |- Geography
@ Annual Income 2@ Country
g Egﬂhtry Eg County
@ County =8 Town | SelectAll] | DeSelectall] | nwertall|  Diillnis |
@ Customer Id ES Fastcode et R ema e
Seqmentation @ Cycle Descriptic - House Type 3
& Depth Descripti » Banks
& Favourite Super =@ Bank
@ Gender ‘@ Country -
B Houze Type » Family
& Initialz :
. e--@ Gender
@ Loyaly Descript .
@ Marital Status &8 Maital Status
@ Mobie i e @ Mo Of Cars
@ Mo Of Cars @ Socio Econ
B Ocoupation - Custom
@ Owns Po
& Posteode &

!gl Analyzer Demo 2] |usa| |

Verify that the Object Tree button and not the Objects button is selected.

If you select the Objects button and select an object, the data is drilled into by
that object. For example, if with the Objects button selected, you selected

Bank, the database will be segmented into the number of different values of
Bank.

Select an object you want to add to the object tree and drag and drop it to the
desired place in the object tree.

The Target dialog box appears.

& PodBelod
i~ Replace
" Add After

I~ Custam ves/Mao Condition

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 91



Chapter 5 Advanced Set Creation

5. Select the location for the new field in the object tree and decide whether you
want to insert a custom condition.

If you want to Then

add the object before the target | select Add Before, then click OK.

object,

replace the target object, select Replace, then click OK.

add the object after the target select Add After, then click OK.

object,

insert a custom condition, select Custom Yes/No Condition, then

click OK.

A filter dialog box appears--see Step 6.

6. Insert the custom condition.

The custom condition you insert depends on whether the field you have
chosen to add is a column of text or numeric data. If you have selected a field
of text, for example, Bank, the Text Filter dialog box appears. If you have
selected a field of numeric data, for example, Number of Children, the
Number Filter dialog box appears.

MNumber Filter [ ]
Condition: Equals j

Equals

Fram: Hat equal Fill List |
Greater than

Less than

ot between i Cancel |

Greater than or equal to
Lesgs than or equal to

Text Filter [ x}
Condition: ICUnlains j I Does not

i
Test Etarts with Fill List |
Llear | (oFE I Cancel |

From either dialog box, select the Conditions list and type in the required

values for the dialog box. For example, if in the Number Filter dialog box,
you select Equal, you will need to type in one value. If you select Between,
you will need to type in two values.

The Title field defaults to an English expression of the filter condition. You
can modify the title field.

92 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Sampling

Sampling

7. Click OK.
8. Repeat Steps 4 through 7 to add the fields you want to your object tree.

9. Use this object tree instead of one of the default object trees to populate the
Detail windows and process the set.

Sampling allows you to further refine your selection by defining the exact
characteristics of the output. Normally selection focuses on defining the criteria
that defines your output. Normal selection, however, may produce too many
people for your purposes. For example, what happens if you want only the top
100 people from the 129 who match on other specific criteria?

If you select from a database of 3 million customers and your selection is based
on certain age, gender, and income groupings, you might produce a target of
270,320 customers. If you want only 10,000 people, how do you select these
people? If you then want to split them into five cells of 2,000 people in order to
test different treatments in order to determine the most effective treatment to use
on the remaining 260,230, then what do you do?

Set Analyzer Sampling Scenarios

In the above examples, the 129 people and the 270,320 people are referred to as
the sample frame. They represent the total population from which the final
sample can be drawn. The final sample can be no bigger than the size of the
sample frame.

SET ANALYZER provides four specific types of sampling scenario:

Sampling Scenario Example

Random Select 100 people randomly from the sample frame.

Ranked Select the top 100 people from the sample frame.

Stratified random Select 50 males and 50 females randomly from the
sample frame.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 93




Chapter 5 Advanced Set Creation

Sampling Scenario

Example

Stratified ranked

Select the top 10 people in each town in the sample
frame.

The Sampling Module

The sampling module is a single interface that provides a mix between random
sampling and the ability to choose data based on ranked attributes. In addition,
it is possible to stratify each selection into groups. The benefit of being able to
stratify or group your data allows you to produce skewed samples. For example,
your data may be based on a 60/40 male/female split. However, you may want
to target 25% male/75% female, which is easy to do using the sampling module.

Creating a Sample

You create a sample as part of processing a set.

1. After you click a Process button, the Confirm Step Details dialog box is

displayed.

Confirm Step Details

Wou have selected 144 items
=O _| Proceed wih START step?
Start

Diescription ||

Pairits ID 3:

==

9
Select
Al Sample
Process X o
Now Later

ez Na |

2. Click the Sample button.

The Sampling dialog box appears on your screen.

94 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Sampling

.} Sampling [ [=] 3

0K Cancsl Random Rank In Groups

= ==
Sample Count: ¥ Samplex |10 > of Total Sample frame |916

3. Choose whether you want a random or ranked sample.

If you want Then

arandom sample, | click the Random button, then go to Step 5.

Note: A random sample creates a different result set each
time it is created. SET ANALYZER uses a linear
congruential generator to produce the pseudo random
numbers to generate the sample.

a ranked sample, | click the Rank button. You are presented with a list of
fields in a grid with sample data to allow you to choose
the columns to be ranked. Go to Step 4.

4. Sort on the column(s) matching the field to be used for the ranking, then
select OK.

You can sort the column in either ascending or descending order to specify
whether you choose the top n or bottom n. Descending order produces the
top n.

5. In addition to selecting between rank or random, you may also define a
grouping or strata by clicking the In Groups button. Selecting a group
organizes the data by the groups you select.

The Choices dialog box appears on your screen.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 95



Chapter 5 Advanced Set Creation

Choices Dialog

Source List:

Destination List:

Age B
Annual Income

Bank

Country

County

Customer d

Cycle Id

Depth Id

Farouribe Suielmarkel

Initials
Loyalty 14
Marital Status =l

=]

v 1

2 [~

Gender

Cancel |

6. Select the columns you want to group by.

7. Click OK.

A grid listing available strata appears.

.} 5ampling =] 3
= = Source IEustnmer ‘
g © = =
E =
Ok Cancel Random Rank. InGroups | Group Fields _I ‘
Total Total Total Average Total
916 |1uu 2 B |10 =iel |1nn 5]
Gender Source Count T I Source % Samnple Count Sample % of Source| Sample % of Total
M| Female 45 45 10 45 =
Male 461 50 46 10 50
Unknown i 1 1 12 1
=l
Control Factor
] 3
& Mumber — A
i % of Group Constant no.
% of Total
Column Description

Source Count Total

Total size of the original sample frame.

Source Count

The breakdown of the original source, grouped by
the selection you made in the Choices dialog box
using the In Groups button.

Source %

Grouped source count as a percentage of the total.

96  Set Analyzer User’s Guide




Scoring Points

Column

Description

Sample Count

Shows the numbers that will be used to process the
sample.

Sample % of Source

The sample count as a percentage of the source count.

Sample % of Total

Count as a percentage of the sample total.

Tip: You can change the sample counts. For example, if Unknown gender is
not relevant, you can enter a value of 0 in the Sample Count column. You can
also apply a constant number to the Sample Counts column, by entering the
number in the Constant no. box and clicking the > button.

8. Within the grid, type in the counts required, then click OK.

StepManager/Reprocessing Samples

The definition of your sample is retained within the StepManager view. You
cannot edit the sample definition, although you can replace the step by deleting
it and adding an identical step with your revised sample definition.

A random sample, when reprocessed, will produce a different output, simply

because it is random.

A ranked sample, when reprocessed, will produce a sample that is similar to the
previous sample, assuming the underlying data has not changed significantly.

Scoring Points

Why Score Points?

With SQL tools and selection tools in general, all matching items are returned as
equal. This is not always the case in marketing, for example, so SET ANALYZER
provides the ability to score each selection. The scores for each selection are then

accumulated.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 97




Chapter 5 Advanced Set Creation

How Does it Work?

You can allocate a number of points to each step or process operation.

For example, select Tennis Players and award 1 point. Select Contacts in New
York, and award 2 points, and select Contacts spending more than $200 and
award 4 points. Each member can exist only once in a set, but if a member is
selected for more than one reason, then the points allocated are accumulated on
a member by member basis. In this example, someone who matches on all three
conditions accumulates 7 points.

Note: The points score must be an integer and can be positive or negative.
Limits for number size vary by database and installation. Typically, the
points value is not very large.

Tracing Selections with Binary Numbers

It is possible to trace exactly which selections a particular set member has come
from by using the technique of adding 21 numbers together; i.e. 1,2,4,8,16,32.
In the above example, a set member with 3 points must be a tennis player and a
customer/ prospect in New York, but does not spend more than $200. This is
because the number 3 can be generated only by a match of 1 and 2. Fifteen can
only be generated by a match on 1+2+4+8.

How to Allocate Points

You allocate points when you process your set.

1. In the VisualData view, select the data to be processed into your set, as you
would for any other selection.

2. Click the Process button.

The Confirm Step Details dialog box is displayed.

98 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Scoring Points

Confirm Step Details [ x]

“rou have selected 1000 items.
=O .| Proceed with START step?
Stark

Dresciiption Iallocate‘l paint ta first cell

Faints IU 3: &l

9
Select
&l Sample
Process z o
Mow Later

Yes No |

3. In the Confirm Step Details dialog box, use the spinners to allocate points to
the item that you selected. Type in a description, then click Yes to proceed
with the process.

Splitting a Set into Cells

You can split a sample set into cells by allocating points. This allows you to
allocate different point amounts to different parts of the sample set. You split a
set into cells from the VisualSets view.

1. From the VisualSets view Set Selector, select the set that contains the sample
and move it to a collection.

2. Click the Select All button.
3. Click the Points button, then click the Process button.

The Confirm Step Details dialog box appears on your screen.
4. Click the Sample button.

The Sampling screen appears.

5. Type in the desired size of the cell in the Sample Count box, then click OK.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 99



Chapter 5 Advanced Set Creation

) 5ampling =l E3

s|e| [O =] B
: = =
0K Cancel Bandom Rank In Groups

Sample Count: = Sample % ITD 5, of Tatal Sample frame |445

The Choices dialog box appears on your screen.

6. In the Choices dialog box, move Set Points from the Source List to the
Destination list and click OK.

The Sampling dialog box appears showing the state of the sample (at this
point there will be only one row, indicating that all members of the set have 0
points). The size of the sample you selected appears in the Sample Count
column.

7. Click OK.
The Confirm Step Details dialog box is displayed.

8. Use the spinners or type in a value to allocate points scoring to the sample,
then click Yes.

This splits the set into two cells. One cell contains all set members that you
allocated points (equals the number you entered in the Sample Count box).
The other cell contains all set members with 0 points (equals the Source
Count minus the Sample Count).

9. Repeat steps 1-7 to further divide the remaining set members into the number
of cells that you require, allocating a different points scoring each time. You
must reset the Sample Count to 0 for all groups that do not have 0 points.

In this way, each subsequent sample will be taken only from the set members
that have not yet been allocated to a cell.

100 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Importing and Exporting

Importing and Exporting

You can export multiple columns from a set or import lists of keys into a set. A
set is simply a list of keys. Importing lists of keys enables you to process sets
from external data, e.g. mailing suppression files. SET ANALYZER enables you to:

e Export multiple columns based on the members of the current set. The file
that you export will contain one row per set member. You can export to a text

file, .csv file, or an Excel spreadsheet.

e Import lists of keys from a text file, .csv file or an Excel spreadsheet. The file
must contain a column based on the key. The keys must exist in the primary
source table for the current subject in order to be imported.

How to Import Keys into Your Set

1. In Sets view, select the set into which you want to import keys.

2. Click on the Import icon.

The Import view is displayed.

} Impoit - Set Analyzer
File 'iew Setz

2]

‘ Subject

Toalz

#

Process

Help

-0

Start

@ ® @ @

Add Subtract Keep Paints

t' Sets |Li'l’t, Models

Impont : New Set 1 (0 members, 0 steps)

I [=] 3

Q
(&)

Commar

Set Analyzer Demo |user

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 101



Chapter 5 Advanced Set Creation

3. Click the Select Import File button and from the Open dialog box, select the
file from which you want to import keys.

4. Select an operation: Start, Add, Subtract, Keep. Then, click the Process button.

Note: Importing from a text file and selecting Subtract defines an exclusion
list. This allows you to process the exclusion in the native database. The
alternative, based on heterogeneous queries or on processing the results on a
client PC, is highly impractical.

The import file need contain only one column.

The import process will import only keys that exist in the dimension table for
the current subject. If a customer file contains 100 items and only 99 of the
customer primary keys exist in the customer table, then only 99 items will be
inserted in the set.

There is no message to inform you that items have not been inserted. The
items are rejected in order to maintain referential integrity.

The process of inserting items is much more efficient than a single row insert
using standard SQL. As many as 1000 items are inserted in one SQL pass, but
multiple passes are seamless to the user, and so to the user an unlimited
number of items can be inserted in one single operation.

Tip: If you are not sure of the type of file format required to import into SET
ANALYZER, then create a set with a small number of items. Then choose
Export from the File menu (do not change the default options for delimiters,
etc.). Then create a new set and import from the same file.

Confirm that you have imported the items into your set. Now open the text
file (.txt), comma separated file (.csv) or Excel (.xls) file. You will see how the
first row contains a column name. This is required for the import to work
successfully.

102 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Importing and Exporting

How to Create an Export File

In Sets view, select the set that you want to export.

Click on the Export icon.

The Export view is displayed.

} Export - Set Analyzer
File “iew 5Setz Tools

i

Subject FiaEess

Help

Select Export File...

‘:‘ Sets |L;ut, Models

Source

Export : New Set 2 (759 members, 1 step)

[_ (O] %]

Chooze the delimiter that separates your objects:
’7(" Tab " Semicalan

Sl
&3

& Comma

i Space € Custom

Il

I Trim Right
I~ Trim Left
¥ Include object names on first row

Test Qualifier: |" vl

Source Lisk

Destination Lisk:

Age

Annual Income
Bank

Country
County

Cycle Id

Depth 1d
Favaurite Supermarket
Gender

Houze Type
Initials

Lopalty 1d
Marital Status

Expart

=
Rd

2

S E A

F

Custaomer |d

Set Analyzer Demo -

user

Select the source.
Click Select Export File.
The Open dialog box is displayed.

Look i [ =3 TEMP = =i

|1 _ISTMP1.DIR
IZ3 _ISTMP3.DIR
I=1 _ISTMP4.DIR
|21 ~ExBO00D
IZ1 adabe.tmp

g
|

Files of tupe: ICDmma separated text [ cav, *tat]

|
Open I
= Cancel |

File name:

z:i|

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 103



Chapter 5 Advanced Set Creation

5. Select a folder and name the export file, which is the target file to which the
exported file is sent.

6. Click Open to return to the Export view.
7. Select the field delimiter and text qualifier.

8. Move the set members you want to export from the Source List to the
Destination List, then click Process.

Note: You may need to install ODBC drivers for .txt, .csv, and .xIs files. SET
ANALYZER treats the file as an ad-hoc ODBC data source and selects from it as
if it were a table. This will work without a column name. The first row will be
ignored.

Customizing an Export File

By default, you can only export columns from a single table in a single export
operation. You can customize the SQL to include other tables. When you do this,
you will need to include the relevant joins.

1. From the Export view, click on the SQL button.
The Edit SQL dialog box is displayed.
) Edit SOL M= E3

Test...

Fields..

Cancel |

Select distinct
src.CUSTOMER_ID

Fram
Customer sic,
set_set_detal sd

Where
=rc. CUSTOMER_ID = sd.id

and zd. setversion_id = 1

Qider By
sic.CUSTOMER_ID

2. Edit the SQL, taking note of the following restrictions:

e By default, you can export columns only from a single table/view in a
single export operation.

104 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Cloning Sets

¢ You can amend the SQL to include other tables.
¢ You will need to include the relevant joins.

3. To verify your export SQL, click the Test button.

4. After verifying your export SQL, click OK.

Cloning Sets

Cloning copies all the steps from a selected set into a new set and optionally also
copies the members of the original set.

Once you have cloned a set, you can use the StepManager view to change the
step type, delete steps, and reorder steps in your cloned set.

Why Clone Sets?

You clone sets for the following reasons:

¢ To copy one set and then to modify it slightly, while leaving the original set
100% intact.

e To create a copy of an original set so you can refresh the new set based on the
data currently held in the database. This is relevant if the data has changed
over time. This allows you to implement segment churn analysis. With two
sets based on the same logic, but processed at two different times, you can
determine who is new, who has stayed, and who has left.

e To add steps from another set into the current set.

Note: You need to be careful in adding steps from another set into the current
set. You might find you have two steps in your set using Start. Start is the
command that begins to create a new set. The second Start ignores all steps
between the first Start and the second Start.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 108



Chapter 5 Advanced Set Creation

How to Clone a Set

1. Select the set from which you want to clone the new set..
2. Click the arrow on the Clone button.

M Sets - Set Analyzer 9[=1 E3
File “iew Sets Tool: Help

. X | B iF R
Subject New  Properties Delste Show Log Reprocess

> Clone
{

Customer Se ¢> Clone & Copy Membership

t‘ Sets |Lﬁ. Maodels |ﬂ List | Q Mapl

Customers uger 1040842000 10:46: 2 1 4|Private  |09/08/200011:25:
Giender user 09/08/2000 14:43: 461 ] 1|Public | 09/08/2000 1350
Geagraphy uzer 09/08/2000 14:48: 754 1 1|Public 09/08/2000 14:37:
Join Set user 09/08/2000 15:17: 0 1] 0|Public | 03/08/200013:02: gp
Single custome |user 17/08/2000 14:44: 213 1 1|Public 03/08/2000 13:.02: g_g
—| Folder : Products
| Products [user [0g/08/2000 13:12: | o o 0|Private  [09/02/200013:00:[ [

¥ Uszer equals user. |

Set Analyzer Dema user [

3. Choose whether you want to clone the set without its membership or with its
membership.

Note: If you choose to clone the membership and the set is large, the cloning
process may take a long time.

Tip: When you clone a set, the steps are not processed and so the members of
the final set are not changed.

106 Set Analyzer User’s Guide




Chapter 6 Scheduling Set Processing

In this chapter

O Overview 108
Q Freehand SQL 110
How to use Freehand SQL 110
Selecting a Table and Fields 112
Testing the SQL Syntax 112

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 107



Chapter 6 Scheduling Set Processing

Overview

You can schedule a set to be reprocessed or finished, either as a one-off process
or on a regular basis. You can define steps within a set as ‘Process Later’, freeing
up the client PC and allowing all processing to be managed by SET ANALYZER
Agent.

You can schedule processing only if SET ANALYZER Agent has been installed and
configured. Also, the Database Administrator must have given permission to
you (your user name) to perform scheduling operations.

For each set, you can create many schedule specifications. Each specification
defines how and when you want the scheduler to process the set.

To create a specification or schedule a set reprocess:
1. Click the Schedule icon.
The Schedule view is displayed.

} Schedule - Set Analyzer M=l B3
Fie “iew Sets Toos Help

16, K %

Subject New Eroperties: [DElEte:

t‘ Sets |Liu[, odels

Type £

Target | Action | Start | Frequency | Piicrity | End After | Done

Segmentation

Commar

Statuz | Due | Actual |End | Error

Set Analyzer Demo = [

2. Click the New button to create a Set Task or Model Task schedule
specification.

108 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Overview

The New Set Task Specification dialog box is displayed.

J i Save & Cloze | n Save &2 Undo |
[Primay | Schede |
Target: I[Selec:t target) @
Hate: I
Priarity: I| — .J e Medium
Actian: I Teprocess j
Wwihen: (¥ At a specified date & time and frequency
[13 December 2000 =
12:00:00 =
Ionce j
v End after W OCCUENCES
= At the following external tigger:
| H

. On the Primary tab, click the button to pick a target.

. Add a note to describe the task.

. Move the slider to choose the priority for the task. Move the slider right to
lower the priority, or left to increase the priority.

. Choose the action.

Task Description
reprocess This option processes all steps in the set.
finish This option processes all the steps that have not yet been

processed. Steps remain unprocessed if you select the Later
option, when processing a set.

. Specify when and how often the task should be performed.

The date specifies the ‘base date’ for the Task Specification. For a task that
repeats over time this is the first date on which it will process. By default, this
date is the current date - use the drop down to use a calendar to change this
date as required.

. Once all the details have been entered, click the Save button to create the Task
Specification.

. Click the Schedule tab to view a list of scheduled tasks.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 109




Chapter 6 Scheduling Set Processing

10. Click Save and Close to return to the Task Specifications window.

When the Task Specification has been confirmed, it will be shown in the Task
Specification window, along with the scheduled tasks created for it by the
Controller-Agent.

Freehand SQL

When you need to go beyond the standard SET ANALYZER user module functions
to create your own set, Freehand SQL allows you to write your own SQL to
process sets. For example, this may be necessary to link in with a fact table or if
some information necessary to create the set is not held in the dimension table.

How to use Freehand SQL

1. In Sets view, select an existing set, or create a new set.
2. Click on the Freehand SQL icon.
The Freehand SQL view is displayed.

110 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Freehand SQL

} Freehand 50L - Set Analpzer | O] ]
File “iew Setz Taook Help
Lo |
1
| G |
i Subject J Praces
tl Sete i % Modek Enter a SELECT statement. & column with name or aliaz 10" must be included and will be used to build the set. !
Warkspace =]
=
[uset ‘

3. Type in the SQL in order to generate a list of keys to form the set.
4. Click the Process button.

Note: The normal set operations (Start, Add, Subtract, etc.) are used to
determine how the results of the free hand SQL are applied to the current set.

The SQL statement can return as many columns as necessary, but one column
must be named ID. This column is used as the list of IDs with which to create

the set.

It is not possible to create a set containing IDs that are not listed in the
dimension table. When you process a set from freehand SQL, any IDs that are
not in the dimension table are discarded.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 111



Chapter 6 Scheduling Set Processing

Example A SQL statement to process a set

Select skus.sku id as ID, sum(sales.volume)
From skus, sales
Where skus.sku id = sales.sku id
Group by skus.sku id
Having sum(sales.volume) > 100000

Selecting a Table and Fields

When you are writing an SQL statement in the Freehand SQL view, you can
open a dialog box that allows you to select from all the tables in the database and
to see the fields available for each table.

1. Click on the Fields button. The Select Field dialog box is displayed.

.} Select Field [_[O]x
Tables Fields
Custamer =

Customer_Cycle

Customer_Depth I
Customer_Loyal

Product

Promotion_Type

Sales_Customer_Quarter
Sales_Product ek
zet_action
zet_action_bld

set_action_bld_yn

=

Paste ¥ Include Table Name

2. Select the table and then the field you want.
3. Click the Paste button to paste the field directly into the Freehand SQL view.

Testing the SQL Syntax

To test the SQL syntax from the SQL Build window, click the Test button. This
allows you to verify that the syntax of the SQL statement is correct and that it is
returning the correct data before you process the set. This does not actually
process the set.

112 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Chapter 7 Models

In this chapter

O Overview .“ 114
How do Models Differ from Combining Sets? 115
Model Access and Editing Restrictions 115

O How to Create a Processing Model 115

0O How to Create a Distinct Model 118

0O How to Process a Distinct Model 118

O Setting the Component and Display Order of Distinct Models.. 119

O How to View a Distinct Model 120

O Processing Models .......ieeeicinnincennicinncncnenicnsscscnesscnesescsnens 120

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 113



Chapter 7 Models

Overview

Models are designed to make the process of reporting on your data a more
powerful and flexible process than is possible using the functionality of your
existing report tools. Models are a way of collecting a number of existing sets to
form a group of sets that can be used together as one entity.

Our use of data when reporting is usually limited to summarizing data by the
attributes of information recorded in the database. This often restricts us in our
grouping of the data. The logical groups in the data that relate values to
categories are valuable to ensure that the data is stored coherently and validly.
We often find, however, that we require other groupings that may not be formal
or easy to define logically.

SET ANALYZER enables you to create sets of the data that create virtual categories
that can be varied over time or saved for frequent use. This enables reporting to
consider flexible and real world groups of data without the need to transform
the data structure. Models enable these sets to be used together, grouping the
data and comparing their values. The distinction between these virtual
categories and those that exist in the database is that no attributes exist for their
classification. Members are chosen or assigned to the category ensuring
maximum flexibility. Furthermore, the members corresponding to the category
can be varied at any time to maximize the flexibility and responsiveness of the
categories.

There are two main types of model that can be created within SET ANALYZER:
e Processing Models
e Distinct Models

Processing Models allow you to group a number of sets together so that they can
be processed and reprocessed together. For example, if you have processed a
final set which has been processed from several other sets, in order to reprocess
the final set you need to reprocess all the other sets first, and ensure that each
dependent set has finished processing before the set starts. This would be a very
lengthy and manual task, and so building a processing model allows you to
group all these sets together and let Set Analyzer work out which sets must be
processed in which order.

114 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



How to Create a Processing Model

Distinct Models allow you to group together a number of sets and ensure that
there is no overlap between them. Set Analyzer creates a new list of members
that removes any duplication of members. This can be very useful, for example,
if you have created several mailing campaigns and you want to ensure that no
contact is mailed more than once. The distinct model will allow you to define a
priority for each set and ensure that each member is allocated to only one set.

How do Models Differ from Combining Sets?

When you create a model, the component sets retain their identity and the
members they contain. Combining sets combines the contents of sets within one
set. Distinct Models do not combine the components of each constituent set but
the model is aware of their contents to avoid double counting.

Model Access and Editing Restrictions

The following restrictions apply to the sets that you can include in a model.
¢ A model can be private or public.

e A SET ANALYZER user’s private model cannot contain other users’ private
sets.

¢ A public model cannot contain any user’s private sets.

How to Create a Processing Model

You create a processing model from the Processing Models icon within the
Models tabs. After you create the model, you process it.

1. In SET ANALYZER, click on the Models group in the SET ANALYZER Bar.
2. Click the Processing Models icon.
The Processing Models view is displayed.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 118



Chapter 7 Models

} Processing Models - Set Analyzer

4. Enter a name for the Model.
5. Click on the folders button to choose a folder for the model.
6. Click the Sets tab.

116 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



How to Create a Processing Model

E Edit Processing Model [_ (O] x
J i Save & Close | n Save «2 Undo |J |3‘,: Organise
Details Sets | Build Infnrmalionl
Subject F2
Faldzr | Dvaner | Name | Mem..

7. Click the Organise button. The Select Sets dialog box is displayed.

A 5elect Sets

F O

0 Cancel

Select sets

Subject | Folder T

|Name

Authar

Items

| |Custamer
| |Custamer
| | Custamer
| | Custamer
|| Customer
| |Custamer
| |Customer
| | Custamer
|| Customer
| |Custamer
| |Product

4 Custorner | Cus

Customer sets
Customer sets
Customer sets
Custorner sets
Custorer sets
Customer sets
Customer sets
Product sets

Custorer sets
Customer sets

Join set

Single customers
Hew Set1

MNew Set 2

Set for model
New Set 4

Hew Set B

Ages

Empty set

New Set 3

user
usEr
user
uzer
uzer
uzer
user
uzer
uzer
uzer

=l

Subject

Folder T I Marne Author

Items

=

8. Use the > and < buttons to select the sets to include in the model.

Tip: The selected sets will be processed in the order they are displayed in the
selected sets list, on the right hand side of the dialog box. Use the sorting bar,
filter bar, or right-click an entry and choose the Organise Grid option to set
the order of selected sets.

9. Click the OK button.

The selected sets are now displayed in the Edit Processing Model dialog box.

10. Click the Build Information tab. The processing order is displayed. Check this
is correct. To change the order, click the Organise button again and change
the processing order.

11. Click Save & Close.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 117



Chapter 7 Models

How to Create a Distinct Model

You create a distinct model from the Distinct Models icon within the Models
tabs. After you create the model, you process it.

1. In SET ANALYZER, click on the Models group in the SET ANALYZER Bar.
2. Click the Distinct Models icon.
The Distinct Models view is displayed.

Distinct Models : [New Model 5]

biodels | Model Defintion | Model Membership |

Folder Mame T |Usar Changed | Distinct |Tatal |Sets | Scope Inhibit List Generatior] Created
=USER

[ 1 4 o =7 50 |Columm: Mame [Filter: On | [ [ |

Click the New button in the toolbar to create an empty model.
Select a folder for the new model or create a new one.
Select a folder audience.

Click Select in the Folder dialog box to return to the Distinct Models view.

N 9k »

Type in a name for the new model.

The new model has the same attributes or columns as a normal set describing
the scope, and user details.

8. Click the Apply Changes button to save the new model.

How to Process a Distinct Model

When you process a distinct model, you add existing sets to the model.
1. In the Distinct Models view, click the New Model button.
2. Click on the Model Definition tab.

118 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Setting the Component and Display Order of Distinct Models

} Distinct Models - Set Analyzer [_ (O] x]

Y H o H B % e ¥

Subject Brocess Eanee] Move &l Move Remowe Remowve All| Build Dider Build Dider. Display Order  Digplay Order

Distinct Models : [New Model 1]

‘) Sets i Models Madels

Model Membership |
| Mame T I Usger

I Count | Scope

* | Customer Sets Marketing sets ﬂ
Pre Customer Sets Mew Set 1 uzer 916 | public
. Customer Sets Mew Set 2 uzer 759 | private
* Customer Sets ‘Weekly report uzer 0 private
Dristir ﬂ
Dizplat MName Evild Ordert | Digplay Order | Count Digtinct Falder User Scope
C 3
=
|Set Analyzer Demo user [

. Add sets to the model by selecting the sets from the list of sets and click the

Move button in the toolbar (or double-click the set) to move them to the
lower list of selected sets.

The selected sets are shown in the order in which you selected them. You can
change the order using the Order buttons in the toolbar.

. Type in a Display Name for the set.

By default, the display name is the same as the original set name, but you can
change this.

. When you have added all the sets you want to the model, click the Process

button.

Setting the Component and Display Order of Distinct

Models

The order in which sets are listed as component items for a model determines
the priority order for the calculation of distinct items. The model will be made
up of all the items from the first set plus only those items from subsequent sets
that have not already been allocated to the model. Thus, the first set has the
highest priority.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 119



Chapter 7 Models

Example Content of each segment in a model

Consider three sets A, B, and C. If you define the order as A, B, C, then the
content of each segment or grouping is as follows:

A=A
B=B-A
C=C- (B+A)

How to View a Distinct Model

After building a model, you can view its component items on the Model
Membership tab. You can order and filter these items as you do for sets.

Processing Models

You can list, update and process models in the Sets view.

1. In Sets view click the Map tab. The Map view is displayed.

120 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Processing Models

} Sets - Set Analyzer =] E3

Fie ‘“iew Sets Tools Help

+ = LI
@ . | RN
Subject Print Properties | Arrange Scope Family Zoom In  Zoom Out Zoom to Fit

Sets : New Set 1 (0 members, 0 steps)
& sets ||,',L'r. Models =] List @ Mapl
Proc g Modelz Map

|+

0O

b
Mew  Update Delete

Z

Process

Folder ;

Model
= Folder : Customer Sets

Seamentation | Processing Model 1 |
Set
Sel

Legend [Zoom 125%)

Customer
I | 2
Set Analyzer Demo N |user [

All your existing processing models are listed in the Models data grid. You
can also create a new processing model here, by clicking the New button.

Available sets are listed in the Map area.

Tip: Use the Arrange button to control the format of the Map area. Use the
Scope button to choose which sets are displayed in the map area. Use the
Zoom buttons to control the size of the set boxes. To print the Map area, click
the Print button.

To display the properties of a set, click on the set in the Map area and click
the Properties button.

To show child and parent relationships, use the Family button.

To update a model:

1.
2.

Select the model in the Models data grid.

Select the sets you want to include in the model by displaying them and
selecting them in the Map area. To select multiple sets, hold down the left

mouse key and drag a bounding box around the sets. The selected sets are
highlighted.

Click the Update button.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 121



Chapter 7 Models

To process a model:

1. Select the model in the Models data grid.
2. Click the Process button.

To delete a model:

1. Select the model in the Models data grid.
2. Click the Delete button.

122 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Chapter 8

Private and Public Sets and

Folders

In this chapter

a

a

a

Overview 124
What are Set Analyzer Folders? ...... 124
Folder Aributes........cvvviviiiiiieceeeeiisisisinssseseseeessnssssssssssssesesenens 124
Managing Folders 124
Creating a Folder 125
Renaming a Folder 126
Changing Folder Access 126
Deleting a Folder 127
Public and Private Sets 127
Public Sets 127
Private Sets 128
Deleting Sets with Dependencies 129

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 123



Chapter 8 Private and Public Sets and Folders

Overview

This chapter describes folders and how to manage sets and folders.

What are Set Analyzer Folders?

Folders allow you to group sets together in one place to make them more easily
accessible and to help identify their purpose. Folders, like sets, are created by SET
ANALYZER users. Each folder is owned by the user who created it and the folder
owner controls access.

Folder Attributes

Only the user who creates the folder can modify its attributes. The folder
attributes are:

e Name: e.g. Promotions.
e Description: e.g. Analysis of promotions.

e Owner: The SET ANALYZER user who created the folder.

Managing Folders

You manage folders from the Folders view, which you access by clicking on the
Folders icon in the Common group in the SET ANALYZER Bar.

124 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Managing Folders

)} Folders - Set Analyzer | _ (O] x|

Fle ‘“iew Sets Tools Help

‘@-‘ 3 x

Subject =0 F’ropeltles Delete

t Fets | ik & Models 13 alumt aroup by th

+ |&.. Description

New Folder 1
Products

uzer
user
user

Common
organisationsNew User Group 1
organisation

Segmentation Dsar Brats |4 Access Type

None

Muone
FieadMwrite

Set Analyzer Demo |user

Creating a Folder

To create a new folder:

1. In the Common group, click the Folders icon.

The Folders view is displayed.
2. Click the New button.
The Edit Folder window is displayed.

J i Save & Clase | n Save «7 Unda |

Primary |

Mame: INew Falder 1

Diescription: I

3. Type a name for the new folder.

4. Type a description.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 128



Chapter 8 Private and Public Sets and Folders

5. Click Save & Close.

The new folder is created with no access to any user group.

Renaming a Folder

To rename a folder that you created:

1. In the Common group, click the Folders icon.
The Folders view is displayed.

2. Select the folder you want to rename and click the Properties button.
The Edit Folder window is displayed.

J i Save & Cloze | n Save &2 Undo |

Primary |

Mame: |New Folder 1

Diescription: I

3. Type a new name for the folder.
4. Click Save & Close.

The folder is renamed.

Changing Folder Access

You can change the access to any folder that you have created if you also created
all the sets in the folder.

To change the type of access to a folder:

1. In the Common group, click the Folders icon.
The Folders view is displayed.

2. Select the folder you want to change.

126 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Public and Private Sets

3. In the Folder Audience part of the view, select the user group whose access
you want to change.

4. In the Access Type column, choose the access type for the folder:
¢ None - the selected user group does not have access to the folder
e Read Only - the selected user group can view the contents of the folder

e Read/Write - the selected user group can view and change the contents of
the folder.

Deleting a Folder

You can delete a folder only if you are the folder creator and the creator of all the
sets in the folder. Components are deleted automatically when the folder is
deleted provided that they are not being used in a model.

1. In the Folders view, select the folder that you want to delete and click the
Delete button.

The Confirm Deletion of Folder dialog box is displayed, showing the
consequences associated with the deletion.

2. Click Delete to confirm the action.

Public and Private Sets

Sets can be public or private. When you create a set, it is, by default, private.

Public Sets

A public set is a set that the user wants other users to be able to access. This is a
useful method of sharing sets. The following rules apply to a public set:

¢ Only the creator can change its attributes and contents.

e All users can view the set contents if they have access to the folder containing
the set.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 127



Chapter 8 Private and Public Sets and Folders

Possible actions for public sets

The following table describes restrictions on the actions that can be taken on a

public set.

Action Restriction

Delete Only the creator can delete the set and then only if the set is not
being used by a model. If you need to delete a set that is being used
by a model, you should contact the user who owns the model that is
using the set.

Scope Only the creator can modify the scope and then only if the new
scope is compatible with the scope of any model that contains it. If a
set is not being used by any model, you can change the scope from
public to private.

Rename | Only the creator can rename a set.

Private Sets

A private set is a restricted access set. The following rules apply to a private set:
e Only the creator can access the set’s content.

¢ You can place a private set in folders belonging to any user.

Possible actions for private sets

The following describes restrictions on actions that can be taken with a private

set.

Action Restriction

Delete Only the creator can delete the set and then only if the set
is not being used by the set author’s models.

Scope Only the creator can change the scope.

Rename Only the creator can rename the set.

128 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



Public and Private Sets

Deleting Sets with Dependencies

When you try to delete a set or model, the operation is disallowed if there are
dependencies with other sets or users. For example, if another user’s model
contains a public set that you want to delete, you need to request that the other
user remove the set from the model before you can delete the set.

If a set is being used by models, after you choose to delete the set a screen
appears that shows:

e Details of public models that contain the set.
e Alist of the users who have private models that contain the set.

Under certain circumstances, the information about the model can be private. In
this case, SET ANALYZER lets you view the dependencies with the name of the
user only.

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 129



Chapter 8 Private and Public Sets and Folders

130 Set Analyzer User’s Guide



1

100% button 51

A

Acrobat 26

Activity button 54

Add button 53

Adobe Acrobat 26

All Items button 52
Analysis Details 54
Audience 13

AutoFill 33, 66, 81, 82, 83

B

Borland Database Engine 26
BusinessMiner 10

C

Choices dialog box 95
Clear button 38
Clear Filters command 57
Clone Steps icon 106
cloning 105
Collections 47
column order
changing 75
column width
changing 75
columns
moving in the data grid 74
combining sets 79
Compare button 51, 86
comparing sets 49, 84
Confirm Step Details dialog box
71
Conventions 14
Copy Grid command 57
Copy to Clipboard command 56
Counts button 46

D
data grid 33
editing 74

Index

date filter expressions 78
deleting members from a set 49
Dependencies button 66
disk space requirements 23
distinct model
creating 118
processing 118
distinct models 115
Distinct Models view 118
Documentation 8
Documentation Service on the
Web 8
dynamic sets 33, 52, 67, 83

E

Edit SQL dialog box 104
Environment tab 59
Error Message Guide 11
Event Activity 55

Event Analysis 52
export files 104

Export to Excel command 56
Export view 103
exporting a file 103
exporting sets 101
external set 64

External set 33

F

Filter by Selection command 57
Filter command 57
filter expressions 77
date 78
numeric 78
text 77
filtering
in the data grid 74
filtering items in the data grid 75
Find command 56
finishing 34
folder
attributes 124
folders 63,123
creating 125,126

deleting 127

managing 124
Freehand SQL 110
Freehand SQL view 110
Frozen set 33, 64
functions menus 56

G

group bar 34
grouping sets 75

H

hardware requirements 22
Help 13

Hidden button 49
hierarchies 42

Import view 101
importing keys 101
importing sets 101
In Groups button 95

J

Joiners button 55

K

Keep button 54

L

Leavers button 55

M
Map tab 120
Map view 120
memory requirements 23
Messaging Server 25
Microsoft Windows 22
Microsoft Windows NT 22
Model Definition tab 118
Model Task 108
models
distinct 115
processing 114, 120

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 131



Index

Models 114
Multimedia 9

N

naming a set 63

New command 57

New Model button 118

New Set Task Specification dialog
box 109

numeric filter expressions 78

o)

Object Tree window 68
object trees 42, 68
building custom 90
custom 90
default 68,90
user-defined 90
Online Guides 10
Online Help 13
Options dialog box 58
Organise Grid command 57
Other Set button 51
Overview button 49
Overview window 50, 85

P
Points button 54
private sets 128
Process button 53
processing model

creating 115
processing models 114, 120
processing sets 62
Properties command 57
public sets 127

Q

Quick Tour 9

R

Random button 95
Rank button 95
Refine view 47
Refresh command 57

S

Same Set button 51
Sample button 38
sample sets

132 Set Analyzer User’s Guide

creating 94
samples
reprocessing 97
sampling 93
Sampling dialog box 94
sampling module 94
Schedule view 108
scheduling set processing 108
scope 123
scoring points 97
Select button 46
Select Connection dialog box 27
set
scope 87
Set Analyzer
components 25
environment 31
installing 21, 23
introduction 15
starting 21, 26
Set Analyzer Agent 25,108
Set Analyzer Architect 25
Set Children window 66
set creation
getting started 61
Set Details dialog box 63
Set Items button 51
Set Selector grid 46
Set Task 108
sets 16
advanced set creation 89
cloning 105
combining 79
comparing 84
creating 63
creating samples 94
customizing an export file 104
deleting 86
deleting sets with dependencies
129
dynamic 33, 52, 67, 83
existing 74
exporting 101
exporting a file 103
external 64
folders 63
frozen 64
importing 101
importing keys 101
naming 63

private 128
private and public 123
processing 62
public 127
public and private 127
removing members 72
scheduling processing 108
scope 123
scoring points 97
scoring points using binary
numbers 98
snapshot 33, 36, 64, 67
splitting into cells 99
starting 68
terminal 64
updating 81
Sets view 32
List tab 32
Map tab 32
Show Empty button 46
Show Log button 33
Show Objects button 44
snapshot sets 33, 36, 64, 67
Software Requirements 22
sort arrows 33
sorting 56
sorting items in the data grid 74
source
current 19
sources 19
SQL 110
testing syntax 112
Start button 53
Stayers button 55
StepManager view 36, 81, 82, 97
subject
current 19
subjects 18
choosing 62
Subtract button 53
Summary button 54
Synchronise button 49
system requirements 22

T

terminal set 64
Terminal set 33
text filter expressions 77
Tools menu 58



Index

U \Y} VisualSets view 44
Universe area 47 Visible button 49

updating sets 81 Visitors button 55

user options 58 VisualData view 40

Set Analyzer User’s Guide 133



	Set Analyzer User’s Guide
	Finding the Information You Need
	It’s in the Documentation
	About this Guide

	Chapter 1 Introduction
	Overview
	What is Set Analyzer?
	What is a Set?
	What are Sets?

	Chapter 2 Installing and Starting Set Analyzer
	Overview
	System Requirements
	Installing Set Analyzer
	Starting Set Analyzer

	Chapter 3 The Set Analyzer Environment
	Overview
	Sets View
	StepManager View 
	VisualData View
	VisualSets View
	Refine View
	Event Analysis
	Functions Menus
	User Options

	Chapter 4 Getting Started with Set Creation
	Overview
	Processing Sets
	Working with Existing Sets in Sets View

	Chapter 5 Advanced Set Creation
	Overview
	User Defined Object Trees
	Sampling
	Scoring Points
	Importing and Exporting
	Cloning Sets

	Chapter 6 Scheduling Set Processing
	Overview
	Freehand SQL

	Chapter 7 Models
	Overview
	How to Create a Processing Model
	How to Create a Distinct Model
	How to Process a Distinct Model
	Setting the Component and Display Order of Distinct Models
	How to View a Distinct Model
	Processing Models

	Chapter 8 Private and Public Sets and Folders
	Overview
	What are Set Analyzer Folders?
	Folder Attributes
	Managing Folders
	Public and Private Sets

	Index


